
PurtonMagazine
May 2021

£1
Ray Thomas, Purton Parish Council Chair and Neil Hooper, Vice Chair 
present socially distanced volunteer awards to Sylvia Freemantle, 
Heather Ponting-Bather and Louisa Davies. See page 6.



06
/2

1

• Smarthome Solution Design 
and Implementation

• Multi-room audio, CCTV and 
alarm systems

• Car charging points 
(OLEV Grant approved)

• Domestic, commercial, equestrian 
and agricultural electrical contractors 
and engineers

• Landlord inspection, testing and 
certification service

• Part P approved with 6 year 
warranty on domestic work

Tel: 01793 771167 Mobile: 07795 832087
www.butcherselectrical.co.uk09

/2
1

03
/2

2

Are 

We listen, we care, 
we are here for you.

Contact us today to arrange 
your free initial consultation.

T: 01793 384140 
E: familylaw@awdrys.co.uk

Chippenham:                  01249  478333 
Devizes:                         01380  722311 
Marlborough:                 01672  518620 
Royal Wootton Bassett:  01793  853200 
Swindon:                       01793  384140

Aldi

BlunsdonA419

Abbey Meads

Redhouse

ASDA 
Supercentre

WE ARE HERE
David Lloyd Swindon

Harvester

Thamesdown Drive

Are you considering 
divorce or separation?

ABD Purton Magazine HPage Port MAP 61 x 191 Swindon O



Page 3

Purton Contacts
Wiltshire Councillor Jacqui Lay 770704
Doctor Purton Surgery 770207
Dental Surgery Church Street 770532
Junior Church Mary Hodges 770505
Library Librarians 770870
(Mondays 2-5pm; Tuesdays 2-7pm; Wednesdays 10am-5pm; Fridays 2-5pm)
Luncheon Club Pat Suddaby 771331
(Tuesdays and Thursdays, 12 noon, Silver Threads Hall)
Museum Curator: Beth Farnham, bethaney23@icloud.com
Police/Fire/Ambulance Emergencies 999
Police Non-emergency 101
Age Concern Minibus Hazel Woodbridge 770862
Purton Parish Council Deborah Lawrence 771066
Purton Silver Threads Lindsey Hall 771890
Recycling Centre, Mopes Lane, (10am-4pm: Mon, Thurs, Fri, Sat, Sun)
Veterinary Surgery Purton Vets 771869
Pips Community Café Duty volunteers 07498 526872
(Tuesday-Friday 9am-4.30pm, Saturdays 10am-2pm) www.facebook.com/
purtoncommunitycafe/
Schools & Playgroups
Bradon Forest School Secretary 770570
Pear Drops at Playclose Sarah Grigg 950159
Pear Drops Pre-School 
(formerly Under 5s’)

Sarah Grigg 978536

St Mary’s Primary School Secretary 770239
Church of England - Parish Church of St Mary www.stmaryspurton.org.uk 
For information about services, see the diary pages in the centre of the magazine.
Vicar: Revd Ian Tweedie-Smith email: vicarage@stmaryspurton.org.uk 

Tel: 770077 (773031 emergencies only)
Curate: Revd Judith Wells email: judithwells36@googlemail.com 

Tel: 770627
Wardens Sandra Horsnall: 

770157
Jane Smith: 
772422

Administrator: Rosie Harris administrator@stmaryspurton.org.uk Tel: 773035
Methodist Churches For information about services in Purton, see the diary pages in the 
centre of the magazine. Braydon: Sundays 6.00pm Evening Worship
Minister: Revd David Perkins Tel: 853197, 1 Garraways, Woodshaw,  

Royal Wootton Bassett SN4 8LT
Catholic Church - Church of the Sacred Heart, High St, Royal Wootton Bassett 
www.thesacredheartparish.co.uk
Priest: Revd Father Lucas 
Rodrigues

Tel: 852366

Services: Holy Mass Sunday 11.00am. Mon, Tues, Wed 9.30am. Fri 7.00pm
Catholic Church - St Mary’s Church, High St, Cricklade
Priest: Father Michael Robertson Tel: 01285 712586 St Mary’s Church
Services: Holy Days 7.00pm, Sundays 9.30am Mass.



Page 4

10 Years Ago ............................................... 24 
A Book I will always Remember: ........... 44 
Advertiser Index ....................................... 54 
Age Concern .............................................. 11 
Artlift courses ............................................ 27 
Beneath the Wool ..................................... 40 
Bowls Club ................................................. 47 
Calling all Bingo players! .......................... 52
Cedars Care Home news ....................... 48 
Christian Aid Week 2021 ......................... 20 
Church Floodlighting ................................ 25 
Cricklade Band .......................................... 51 
Diary Pages ................................................. 28
Gardeners’ Guild ....................................... 30 
Historical Society ...................................... 33
Mad March Hare........................................ 52 

Methodist Church ..................................... 12 
Mini crossword .......................................... 35 
Museum news ............................................ 35
Outreach Purton ....................................... 15 
Parish Council News .................................. 6 
Post Bag ....................................................... 39 
Prayer for Purton ...................................... 27
Purton Club ................................................ 15 
Purton Contacts .......................................... 3 
Purton Surgery PPG ................................. 14 
Royal Wootton Bassett 
Environmental Group ............................... 36 
Silver Threads ............................................. 25
Tennis Club ................................................. 47 
The Other Side of the Gate ................... 42 
The Royal George ..................................... 23

Contents

Designed by: Heather Ponting-Bather, In Touch Design & Print, Purton. 
Printed by: Hulbert & Woodall Print, Royal Wootton Bassett.
Advertising enquiries: Richard McCarthy Email: advertising@purtonmagazine.co.uk 
Copy & advertising deadline: 10th of each month, please to: Purton Magazine, 
c/o In Touch Design & Print, 2 College Road, Purton SN5 4AR 
Tel: 01793 772954 email: mail@purtonmagazine.co.uk
Distribution & Delivery enquiries: Sandra Horsnall 01793 770157 
Email: distribution@purtonmagazine.co.uk
Other enquiries and comments for the committee to: 
The Secretary, 45 Ringsbury Close, Purton SN5 4DF
Also online at www.purtonmagazine.co.uk © 2004-2021

Purton Magazine committee: Avril Ainscough, 
Barbara Compton, John Creasey, Sheila Fowler, 
Sandra Horsnall, Francis Sheppard, Richard McCarthy.

Welcome to the fourteenth edition of Purton Magazine to be published during 
Covid-19 restrictions. Visit www.purtonmagazine.co.uk for previous issues and 
our advertisers’ database for local businesses. 

Don’t forget from Monday, 17 May: 
• you can meet who you like outdoors (in groups of less than 30 people) 
• Restaurants, cafés and pubs will be able to serve people sitting at a table inside. 
• Other indoor places will open, such as cinemas, children’s play areas, hotels and B & Bs. 
• Some larger outdoor sports and shows will be able to have people watching. 
• Up to 30 people will be able to go to weddings, funerals and events to remember someone.



Page 5

From the Editors
It is a little sad that Operation Forth Bridge has had to be enacted. That is the name 
given to the planning and preparation for the death of HRH Prince Philip, the Duke 
of Edinburgh. Of course, his passing was always inevitable even though it was just a 
couple of months before his 100th birthday. That planning was reputed to include 
his request for there to be no fuss when he died and he certainly did not want a 
state funeral; whether he would have been happy with a covid-restricted attendance 
of just 30 guests is an unanswerable question. By the time you read this, his funeral 
will have taken place in Windsor Castle and many will have seen the service on 
television.

Here in Purton we are able to celebrate the local Volunteer Awards Scheme and 
the ten nominations are on page 6 where you will find out the winners. Our local 
cricket, tennis and bowls clubs are gearing up for a new season, hopefully without 
too many pandemic restrictions. The article from Age Concern on page 11 highlights 
that “normal was such an easy word” – neatly summing up the feelings of many 
making plans for the coming months.

There are also several other groups and organisations making their plans with the 
continued gentle lifting of the lengthy lockdown continuing on schedule. On page 28 
we learn that the first services back in the wonderfully renewed St. Mary’s church 
will start on Sunday 2nd May – much to the relief of many parishioners.

Also in May, Purton will experience another local Christian Aid week with our usual 
variety of events and activities. As you can see on page 20, several include edible 
items and experience suggests that local produce is always in demand as is the 
annual frustrating quiz. This year Christian Aid is celebrating its 75th birthday and a 
treat is mentioned for anyone born in 1946 if they get in touch with the team.

Who knew that each month has a birth flower that is supposed to offer more 
insight into people’s personality? The details on page 30 indicate that Lily of the 
Valley is the birth flower for anyone born in May and it is said to represent luck in 
love, humility, purity and the return of happiness. Now, who do you know for whom 
that is very applicable?

2nd
May at 8am will be 

the first service in the 
renewed St Mary’s 

Church – see page 28

75
Years ago Christian Aid 
was founded and several 

local events have a 75 
theme – see page 20

1088
Honeybees supported by 
12g of nectar produced 
everyday by the average 

lawn – see page 36

May 2021 
Volume 43 No.5 

1st Published 1975



Page 6

Purton Parish Council News
Volunteer Awards Scheme

In consideration of the nominations this year, the Council agreed to 
focus on those nominated who had provided additional COVID-19 
support as part of their awards scheme.

Without the ability to hold a face-to-face ceremony of thanks for the second year 
running, the 2021 Community Voluntary Award was agreed and presented to Sylvia 
Freemantle (social distancing adhered to at all times).

Special thanks were also given to Louisa Davies, Purton Club (an additional special 
mention to Mandy Canter who provided puddings!) and Heather Ponting-Bather, 
Outreach Purton and Purton Magazine.

We also received nominations for the following who all received a certificate of 
recognition: Lucy Lewis, Barry Pitts, David and Mary Nettleton, Peter Berry, Hazel 
Woodbridge and Sandra Horsnall.

Sylvia Freemantle wished to say the following:

“I feel privileged to have received this award, especially as there are others in Purton 
supporting people in so many different ways. I was brought up to help others. Even when I 
went to junior school in the village where I grew up, each day after school my Mum would 
send me off to do jobs for the elderly chopping wood for fires (no risk assessment then!), 
getting in the coal and washing, shopping etc. So, for me, to help others has always been 
the natural thing to do.

“During the past 15 years I have had three health scares, which I am now clear of, so that 
has made me more determined than ever to do as much as I can, whilst I can, to help and 
support.

“I have faith which is becoming much stronger as time goes by and I know that my 
enthusiasm and strength in what I do, isn’t just me, but God supporting me.

“Then, of course, there is Colin (my husband) who doesn’t mind at all what I do in the 
village. He does so much to help me and villagers when needed. But he goes about things 
quietly (unlike his wife!).

“On the flip side of this, I very much appreciate the rapport I have with the people of 
Purton, and my “activities” have kept me busy and happy during this pandemic. For that I 
am grateful.

“So, thank you Purton. I will continue to do what I can in the same way that I have been 
doing. You’ve only got to ask!”

Donations Available

Calling all Community Groups… Do you have a new project that needs financial 
support? If your group is of benefit to the people of Purton and financial support 
is required to start a project, please contact our offices or complete an application 



Page 7

Neil Farr
Plumbing & Heating

• Bathroom/kitchen refits,
• Central heating systems.

Tel: 01793 526207
Mob: 077 99 59 57 01

Free quotations/estimates.
Emergency callouts.

Quality Builders
MARK MANNING

Garden walls • patios • drives
• pointing • plastering • roofing

• new chimneys built and repaired
• extensions • loft conversions

Alterations & free advice.
Tel 07980 309877

manningmarka@sky.com

Delicious Delights
Catering for weddings,
parties and corporate groups.
Served from our door to your table

Katherine Young

Also available:
Wedding, Celebration & Birthday Cakes

t: 01793 770486
e:cyoung65@btInternet.com

TV & VIDEO REPAIRS

  I n  H o m e  E s t i m a t e s
  I n  H o u s e  R e p a i r
 A l l  r e p a i r s  g u a r a n t e e d

Tel:
01793
812738TV Tuning & Set Ups

GOGGLEBOX
TV & VIDEO

REPAIR
SERVICE

Do you need Finance & Admin Support?
Business growing and don't have the time or experience?

We are qualified accountants with over 20 years’ experience in industry.
Providing day to day tasks such as invoicing, data entry & bank reconciliations
to budgeting & forecasting.  Regular weekly or monthly support to one-off tasks
or projects. Contact us today to find out how we can support your business.

Contact Sadie Williams 07914835772
or e-mail: sadie@harwoodandpartners.co.uk

greenmanngardens@gmail.com

Green Mann Garden
Services

For all aspects of Garden Care,
Maintenance and Renovation.

Contact Toby
(RHS, City & Guilds qualified)

01793 778069 / 07972 250878

11
/2

1

02
/2

2

Quarry Farm,
The Hyde, Purton,

Swindon,
SN5 4EA

Web: dorasdairy.co.uk
Email: dairymaid@dorasdairy.co.uk

Tel: 07453 348560

Dora’s  Dairy

Raw and pasteurised milk

02
/2

2
Telephone, Swindon

772172
Flowers for all

occasions

PURTON
VILLAGE HALL

Available for Hire

For further information and bookings

TELEPHONE  772646

77 High Street,
Purton, SN5 4AB

01793 771869
purtonvets.co.uk

www.boothandson.com

12
/2

1

M. LAWRENCE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

17 Vasterne Close, Purton
 Domestic Rewire
 Wiring for Extensions
 Electric Storage Heating
 Extra Sockets and Lights
Security Lighting

Tel: 771084
Mobile: 07743 128222

Matthew Scott NCH
Garden & Landscape Services

Including Fencing, Decking,
Patios & Walling

Pruning,
Clearance & Turfing

Free Quotations,  All Jobs Considered
Mobile:  07909 671501
Tel/Fax:  01793 772986

RODENTS WASPS

FLIES ANTS

N.W.D.S. PEST CONTROL
Mobile: 07932 119999
Office: 01793 770807

PURTON CLUB
NON MEMBERS WELCOME

Live Sport & Music
Families Welcome

Open Hours:
Tues   7 - 12

Wed & Thurs  5 -12
Fri  3 - 12

Sat & Sun   All Day
FREE FUNCTION ROOM HIRE

For Parties, Weddings, Funerals

DISCO HIRE £75
Catering Available

Come Join Us!

01793 770316
07887724399

Foot Health Professional
Catherine Clark, BSc (Hons)

MCFHP, MAFHP
Treatment of hard skin, corns, fungal nails,
thickened and ingrown nails plus routine
toe nail cutting and filing in the comfort of

your own home
NOW AVAILABLE IN PURTON

01793 936845 / 07741 457860
or visit www.highworthfootcare.com

for more information

FRAN BREWER
Mobile Service covering the Purton Area

02
/2

2

ONLINE ZOOM 
PILATES with 
Shauna Wheeldon

Mondays  10am & 11.15am Mondays  10am & 11.15am 
Tuesdays  9.30am, 5.15pm & 6.30pmTuesdays  9.30am, 5.15pm & 6.30pm
Thursdays  9.30am, 10.45am, 5.45pm & 7pmThursdays  9.30am, 10.45am, 5.45pm & 7pm
Fridays  10amFridays  10am

If you are interested or would like to find out more 
information please contact me on:  

shauna.wheeldon@gmail.com or  Tel: 07717 56029607
/2

1



Page 8

07
/2

1
07

/2
1

01
/2

2

Chimney
MechanicsLtd

Chimney sweeping, 
Pots, cowls & bird-guards, 
Repointing & stack repairs, 
Stoves, liners & fireplaces 
Wood-burner installation

HETAS registered

01793 771782

12 High Street, Purton
Swindon SN5 4AA
Tel 01793 771022

www.purtondentalpractice.co.uk

Full Range of Dental Care
Including Crowns, Bridges, Veneers

White Fillings & Tooth Whitening

Braces for Adults and Children
         Including

Prevention & Hygienist

Friendly Relaxed Atmosphere

Philip Cooke BDS Gina Cooke RDH

March 4th.  Race Night
March 11th.  AutobBand(Live)

March 25th. Biominal (Live) Inc.
80s Fancy Dress party

Smart Comfortable Surroundings
with Good Beer and Good Company.

So why not join?
Quiz Nights: every Sunday 8pm

Open all day Saturdays and Sundays
Phone 07493 317709
Outside bench seating.

www.redhouseclubpurton.co.uk
... including forthcoming events

Red House Club

Wessex Construction
Extensions,  Renovations

Kitchens,  Bathrooms
Replacement Doors & Windows

Member of the NHBC

Tel:  01793 772402
Mob:  07767684347

CLIFFORDS
BUILDING SERVICES

Extensions
Kitchens & Bathrooms

All Property Maintenance

Paul (01793) 770168
or 07841 650034

Elec
tric

al

Tim
be

r D
ec

kin
g

Tilin
g

Plum
bin

gEST.
1989

Woodburner Installation
Stoves, liners & fireplaces fitted

Pots, cowls & birdguards
Chimney sweeping

Stack repairs
HETAS registered

01793 771782

 ✰ General 
Groundwork

 ✰ Brickwork
 ✰ Conservatory 
foundations & walls

 ✰ Block paved 
driveways & patios

 ✰ Shed or garage bases
 ✰ Shingle drives 
& patios

 ✰ Trees felled & 
ground clearance

 ✰ Fencing & hedging
 ✰ Logs for sale

Contact Luke on 07766 953975 seven days a week

For the latest information visit 
our Facebook page facebook.com/

purtoncommunitycafe/ 
Join us at the Purton Club function room, 
Station Road for ; freshly prepared paninis 

and sandwiches, homemade cakes, hot and 
cold seasonal dishes, barista-style coffee and a 

range of hot and cold drinks.
email: marynettleton@hotmail.co.uk

Tel Mary: 01793 772298, 
Duty team: 07498 526872

02
/2

2

Neil Farr
Plumbing & Heating

• Bathroom/kitchen refits,
• Central heating systems.

Tel: 01793 526207
Mob: 077 99 59 57 01

Free quotations/estimates.
Emergency callouts.

Quality Builders
MARK MANNING

Garden walls • patios • drives
• pointing • plastering • roofing

• new chimneys built and repaired
• extensions • loft conversions

Alterations & free advice.
Tel 07980 309877

manningmarka@sky.com

Delicious Delights
Catering for weddings,
parties and corporate groups.
Served from our door to your table

Katherine Young

Also available:
Wedding, Celebration & Birthday Cakes

t: 01793 770486
e:cyoung65@btInternet.com

TV & VIDEO REPAIRS

  I n  H o m e  E s t i m a t e s
  I n  H o u s e  R e p a i r
 A l l  r e p a i r s  g u a r a n t e e d

Tel:
01793
812738TV Tuning & Set Ups

GOGGLEBOX
TV & VIDEO

REPAIR
SERVICE

Do you need Finance & Admin Support?
Business growing and don't have the time or experience?

We are qualified accountants with over 20 years’ experience in industry.
Providing day to day tasks such as invoicing, data entry & bank reconciliations
to budgeting & forecasting.  Regular weekly or monthly support to one-off tasks
or projects. Contact us today to find out how we can support your business.

Contact Sadie Williams 07914835772
or e-mail: sadie@harwoodandpartners.co.uk

greenmanngardens@gmail.com

Green Mann Garden
Services

For all aspects of Garden Care,
Maintenance and Renovation.

Contact Toby
(RHS, City & Guilds qualified)

01793 778069 / 07972 250878

Kaileigh & Guy Tasker welcome you to 

The Bell Inn, Purton Stoke
Serving award-winning homemade food & drink

Tues-Sat 12-2pm & 6-9pm, Sundays 12-4pm.  
Bookings are advised. Tel: 01793 770434 

www.bellinnpurtonstoke.co.uk info@thebellpurtonstoke.co.uk

Wiltshire Council fund a not-for-profit 
loan scheme for homeowners.*

If you have lived in your home for over 5 years and: 
• Are over 60; or
• Are in receipt of State Benefits; or
• Have children under 16 living with you.

You may be eligible for a home improvement 
loan to keep your home warm, safe, and suitable 

for your needs. 

Lendology CIC work in partnership with Wiltshire 
Council to deliver the council subsidised loan scheme.  

Our knowledgeable team of advisers will guide you 
through the process of applying. 

To book a no-obligation assessment, or for more 
information, visit www.lendology.org.uk 

or call 01823 461099.

Heatherton Park Studios, Bradford on Tone, Taunton, TA4 1EU

*subject to eligibility04
/2

2



Page 9

form available on our website. Please do not hesitate to contact the Clerk direct for 
more information. Applications required by Monday 7th June 2021 to be considered 
on 21st June 2021. www.purtonparishcouncil.gov.uk/Financial-Details.aspx

Council Meetings

Monday 10th May 2021 Annual Council Meeting
Monday 24th May 2021 Purton Institute and Village Hall Charity

Purton Cemetery

During 2018/19 the Parish Council inspected all the headstones within Purton 
Cemetery.

The headstones that failed a “hand” test were staked with wooden supports and 
where available, owners were contacted to advise that repair was required within 
18 months or the headstone would be made safe which would require sinking the 
bottom section into the ground.

We now need to take remedial action to make safe the headstones where we have 
no contactable family information. We are required by law to make these safe and 
will be sinking the headstones into the ground, allowing the inscription to be legible, 
but making the headstone safe.

This remedial safety action will take place 90 days from the date of this notice.

We will sink any graves with no contact from the family after the 10th July 2021.

The following graves will be considered for this remedial safety action unless contact 
is made:

 PC/BURIAL/41 ISTED
 PC/BURIAL/59 CHUNN
 PC/BURIAL/144 EATWELL
 PC/BURIAL/167 HEDGES
 PC/BURIAL/186 MILLS
 PC/BURIAL/187 THEOBALD
 PC/BURIAL/182 SELWOOD
 PC/BURIAL/236 MILES
 PC/BURIAL/306 STUMP
 PC/BURIAL/310 DAVIES
 PC/BURIAL/319 BUNCE
 PC/BURIAL/356 STRANGE
 PC/BURIAL/374 MASON
 PC/BURIAL/381 SHEPPARD
 PC/BURIAL/404 NEWMAN
 PC/BURIAL/425 SINCLAIR
 PC/S/19 UNITT

If anyone knows the families associated with these graves and can make contact, 
please do, and request they contact the offices asap on 01793 771066 or email 



Page 10

deborah.lawrence@purtonparishcouncil.gov.uk

The aim is to ensure the writing is visible but most importantly the headstone is 
safe.

Approved Planning Applications

20/11031/LBC 20 High Street, Purton. SN5 4AE. Internal alterations, external 
render, windows replacement and new boiler with flue.

20/08074/FUL 38 Stone Lane, Lydiard Millicent. SN5 3LD. Retrospective alterations 
to garage.

20/10614/FUL 12 Vasterne Close, Purton. SN5 4EY. Demolition of the garage and 
erection of a single storey side and rear extension.

20/11052/FUL 39 Restrop View, Purton. SN5 4DG. Proposed single storey rear 
extension.

19/11753/FUL 10 Cricklade Road. Purton. SN5 4HX. COU outbuilding to 
residential ancillary accommodation, including external alterations 
to the elevation.

20/10967/FUL 2 College Road, Purton. SN5 4AR. Single storey rear extension.

20/11414/FUL Upper Pavenhill Farm, The Old Dairy. Upper Pavenhill, Purton. SN5 
4DQ. 1.5 Storey infill extension and 2 new ground floor windows.

20/11036/FUL 4 Cricklade Road, Purton. SN5 4HS. Single storey rear extension to 
enlarge kitchen.

20/11015/FUL The Barn, New Road. Purton SN5 4HF. Proposed alterations, 
extension, and associated works (Resubmission of 20/07698/FUL)

 

 
During 2018/19 the Parish Council inspected all the headstones within Purton Cemetery. 

The headstones that failed a “hand” test were staked with wooden supports and where available, owners 
were contacted to advise that repair was required within 18 months or the headstone would be made safe 

which would require sinking the bottom section into the ground. 
We now need to take remedial action to make safe the headstones where we have no contactable family 

information. We are required by law to make these safe and will be sinking the headstones into the ground, 
allowing the inscription to be legible, but making the headstone safe. 

 
This remedial safety action will take place 90 days from the date of this notice 

We will sink any graves with no contact from the family after the 10th July 2021 
 

The following graves will be considered for this remedial safety action unless contact is made: 
PC/BURIAL/41  ISTED 
PC/BURIAL/59  CHUNN 
PC/BURIAL/144  EATWELL 
PC/BURIAL/167  HEDGES 
PC/BURIAL/186  MILLS 
PC/BURIAL/187  THEOBALD 
PC/BURIAL/182  SELWOOD 
PC/BURIAL/236  MILES 
PC/BURIAL/306  STUMP 
PC/BURIAL/310  DAVIES 
PC/BURIAL/319  BUNCE 
PC/BURIAL/356  STRANGE 
PC/BURIAL/374  MASON 
PC/BURIAL/381  SHEPPARD 
PC/BURIAL/404  NEWMAN 
PC/BURIAL/425  SINCLAIR 
PC/S/19   UNITT 

 
If anyone knows the families associated with these graves and can make contact, please do, and request they 

contact the offices asap on 01793 771066 or email deborah.lawrence@purtonparishcouncil.gov.uk  
 

The aim is to ensure the writing is visible but most importantly the headstone is safe. 
 

Example of “staked and sunken” grave 

 

12th April 2021 

LOCAL AUTHORITIES’ CEMETERIES ORDER 1977 
HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK ACT 1974 –  

SAFETY INSPECTIONS OF MEMORIALS  
 



Page 11

Appeals for Noting

20/07053/FUL Barn south-west of The Fox, Purton. SN5 4EB. Conversion of 
agricultural building to a dwelling (Revised Proposal)

Full Council details can be found on our website www.purtonparishcouncil.gov.uk.

Telephone number 01793 771066, email address: deborah.lawrence@
purtonparishcouncil.gov.uk  

We also hold Facebook and Twitter accounts.

On our website you can join up to receive regular updates which will keep you 
informed of matters happening in and around the village such as planning information 
and road closures etc. Please have a look at the site – www.purtonparishcouncil.gov.
uk – and sign up today.

Purton & District Age Concern
Normal was such an easy word

It probably won’t be used for a long time yet, but returning to ‘normal’ is what we 
really need right now. Age Concern would be moving into high gear at this time 
of the year with our coach trips, bus journeys and fund raising events starting in 
earnest. Let’s hope we remember how to enjoy them when they return.

Morbidity mustn’t dominate our way of life, lest we become a victim of it. Wow… 
that’s a sentence and a half!

I would have thought that most of the ‘senior’ residents of Purton would have had 
both vaccinations by the time this issue is published, so we can start to arrange our 
social activities, in line with Government advice, and hope this gives us more leeway 
to enjoy one another’s’ company.

One of the popular fundraisers during lockdown has been driveway sales, producing 
good returns for the charities being supported, so if anybody would like to run one 
on behalf of Age Concern that would be great. Perhaps we could help by supplying 
tables, chairs or gazebos for these events. Let us know.

Now I need to address the photographers amongst you to get busy and take some 
photographs, time is marching on and I need as many photographs of local landmarks 
and views for our 2022 Calendar as I can get. These need to be high resolution and 
at least two megabytes in size.

Please send to me at peterberry@uwclub.net for inclusion.

To everybody, keep well and safe and get the vaccine as soon as it is available to you.

Useful Contacts

If you have a problem or need to speak to anyone about prescriptions, food shopping 
or any other topic then the contact numbers you should use, after you have talked 
to your street warden, are Peter Berry from Age Concern on 778119, Heather 
Ponting-Bather from Purton Outreach on 772954 or Debbie Lawrence, Clerk of the 



Page 12

Parish Council, on 771066. Remember that Purton is a very special village and there 
is always somebody that can help and will help.

If You Need It!

Bobby Van - If you need the Bobby Van for replacement batteries or if the smoke 
alarms are not working properly then call them on 01380 861155. Please be aware 
that there might be restrictions in place at this time. If you are self-isolating and 
letting nobody enter your home then you will need to replace your smoke alarm 
yourself as they won’t leave one on the doorway. If they are called to replace one, 
then they have to do it. Please be aware.

Phoenix - Each month we will mention Phoenix, previously known as Bradies, as 
they will continue to cover the Purton area. This is a free transport service on your 
bus pass. You need to ring 01249 890794 to book with them. Remember if we don’t 
use it, we lose it!

Website - Visit our dedicated website – www.purtonageconcern.com – to find all 
the details you need about our contacts, events, news and links to other websites 
in the area. We also have a Facebook and Twitter account which can be found at 
Facebook: purtonageconcern and Twitter: @Purton_ AC. Please visit our social 
media sites and let us know what you think.

We still have a couple of wheelchairs and some walkers, also crutches and walking 
sticks, so if you think you might need any of these at any time then ring me on 
778119.

Peter Berry

Purton Methodist Church
Members of the congregation of the Methodist Church have been carefully considering 
our return to services and activities at the church following the Covid-19 crisis. If 
the Government roadmap continues as planned, with all restrictions being lifted on 
21st June, we hope to resume Sunday services at the church at the beginning of July. 
Although we have missed meeting together to worship as a congregation, we feel 
we would rather wait until all restrictions are lifted to enable us to share fellowship 
together without the necessity for social distancing, having to limit numbers as at 
present, being unable to sing together, and the need to follow other regulations that 
have to be followed at present. As before, when we do meet together again, our 
services will take place every Sunday morning at 10.30 a.m. and you will be welcome 
to join with us to worship God and for fellowship together. Meanwhile, Rev David 
Perkins will continue to record weekly services and these are broadcast on YouTube 
every Sunday morning at 10.30 a.m.

(www.youtube.com/channel/UCYZpw6oX_1ef-68tycPGT3Q/playlists). 

Heather Hunt



Page 13

Tootsie Care
Jane Reynolds MCFHP MAFHP

Registered Member of the
British Association of Foot Health Professionals

All your foot care needs
Corns, Callous, Nail Infections, Verrucae,

Ingrowing Toe Nails, Nail Cutting,
Cracked Heels and Foot Massage

Home Visits & Vouchers Available
Call Jane: 07903 210760 / 01793 330948

Call for all enquiries & Free Quotes
07792 917 924

DC Carpentry
All carpentry work undertaken

• Doors, windows & locks
• Household Repairs   • Skirting & Architrave

  • Internal Doors & Staircases
• Fascia, Soffit, Guttering & Cladding

  • Gates, Sheds, Pergolas, Decking and Fencing
  • Laminate Flooring & Wooden Flooring

  • General Maintenance & Building

Improve posture, flexibility, mobility and
strength with this unique exercise programme.

PURTON - Silver Threads Hall,
Thursdays 6.30pm & 7.45pm

Classes also held in Cricklade, Siddington, Cirencester.

Classes must be booked in advance as
numbers are limited.

Please contact Shauna Wheeldon on
01793 752353

or Email:  shauna.wheeldon@gmail.com

PILATES

170 Victoria Road, Swindon
Tel: 522797

and at:
252 Whitworth Road, Swindon

Tel: 522145
www.hillierfuneralservice.co.uk

24 Hour Personal Service

Casa Colina
Costa Blanca

A well-equipped detached villa
3 double bedrooms (sleeps 6)

Lovely communal pool
Beautiful beaches nearby

First class golf courses
Airports Alicante & Murcia ½ hr

£400 per week
Contact Caroline: 07799 217995

www.colinaholidayrentals.co.uk

WALL2WALL
D  e  c  o  r  a  t  i  n  g

L I M I T E D
Complete professional

interior/exterior decorating specialists

01793 435141
www.wall2walldecorating.co.uk

Wiltshire Business Awards
Finalists 2008 & 2009 Business Runner Up

OVER 20 YEARS EXPERIENCE

KEVIN WEST
Telephone: 01793 772552

Mobile: 07731 547995

12
/2

1

11
/2

1

£450

170 Victoria Road, Swindon Tel: 522797
7 Lechlade Road, Highworth Tel: 764337

252 Whitworth Road, Swindon Tel: 522145

Peter Newson Ltd
Tel: (01793) 534303

electrical contractors
103 Broad Street, Swindon, Wiltshire SN1 2DT

www.peternewsonltd.com

pp nn

PROFESSIONAL CARPET,
UPHOLSTERY & OVEN CLEANING

Carpets • Suites • Rugs • Ovens
Stainguard • Odour & Insecticide Treatments

Independent Family Business
For a free quotation phone Phil Thomas

01793 771441 or 07966 100437
email  CarpetechCleaning@gmail.com

Floral Designs for all Occasions

Accountants and Tax Consultants
Partners: Paul Monk & Martin Butler
 Accounts Preparation
 Sole Trader & Partnerships
 Limited Companies
 Payroll Administration
 Book-keeping / VAT Returns
 Self Assessment Tax Returns
 Incorporation
 Sage Accountants Club Member
 Registered User Clearly Business®

Telephone: (01793) 642577
Fax: (01793) 487738

www.ekinsonline.co.uk

1 Cricklade Court,  SWINDON, Wiltshire, SN1 3EY

Flexible Hours to Suit YOU
Initial Meeting FREE of charge

*

12
/2

1

Do you have any land 
which may be suitable 

for development; 
gardens, old yards, 
fields or paddocks?

Ring 07770 760219 or Email: 
gsbricklaying@outlook.com

LAND WANTEDLAND WANTED

03
/2

2

07
/2

1

Mary New Music Tuition
LRAM/ARCM/CERT.ED

Piano Tuition, Prep, Test-Diploma-ABRSM 
and TCL for ages 6+ 

Aural/Theory/GCSE support
I’m able to accept enquiries for tuition in 

2021. Students require access to an acoustic 
piano. Please contact me to reserve a space.

Email: mary.new@btinternet.com 
Tel: 770630



Page 14

Purton & Green Gable Surgery PPG
A message from our PPG Chair, Marietta Crockford  

200+ Club

Further to our announcement of the 200+ club I would like to clarify a few points.

Application forms and details are available in both the Purton and Green Gable 
Surgeries. Once completed please return with your standing order form or cheque 
to the surgery. Payments will be collected in early September.

If you wish to receive details via email then please write to groupforpatients@gmail.
com. A fact sheet and application form will be sent to you. Please return completed 
forms to either surgery whichever is most convenient.

We would like to thank you for all your support. 50% of the monies raised will be 
distributed with a top prize each month of £100. The other 50% will be used to fund 
items for the surgery that the NHS does not or no longer provides. So, for a £15 
annual flutter you may win £100 but you will help the surgery help you. So you win 
either way.

On another note, I would like to thank ALL the surgery staff, who have worked flat 
out throughout the pandemic. I know it has been a hard slog but I also know that 
everyone supports their heroic efforts. 

Warmest wishes, Marietta Crockford, PPG Chair

Donations for the PPG

Thank you very much to those who have donated to our PPG funds – if you would 
like to make a donation please make cheques payable to ‘Purton Patient Participation 
Group’, with the cheque being taken into the surgery. Please label your envelope 
‘For the attention of Kai Howard’. 

Thank you

To echo Marietta’s thanks, we’re sure you will all join us in thanking all surgery staff 
for everything they have done and continue to do. We do appreciate it. 

As always, your support for our work to both inform and support patients is much 
appreciated. If you know of anyone who would like to be included in our email list 
(all sent bcc) then please ask them to contact via groupforpatients@gmail.com

Serving patients in Purton, Cricklade & surrounding communities 
Sheila Fowler, Secretary, Purton PPG

Visit www.purtonmagazine.co.uk for previous issues of Purton Magazine, and 
our advertisers’ database for local businesses. We welcome submissions for 
publication in the June issue. Our copy deadline is the 10th May, please email 
mail@purtonmagazine.co.uk



Page 15

Purton Club
Who would have thought that for over a year we would be blighted by covid? At 
long last we can see the end and the beginning of the opening up of shops and 
businesses.

At the club we are planning on opening in May when we can serve indoors (hopefully 
if all goes well). The social distancing and hand sanitisation will probably be in place 
for some time to come, but as more and more people get the vaccine, the sooner 
we will get back to some sort of normal. Personally I can't wait to go for a pint and a 
chat even if I have to sit two metres apart. After all, this is what the club is all about, 
somewhere where you can meet friends for a chinwag, put the world to rights or 
argue over football or whatever takes your fancy and enjoy a drink at the same time.

If you don’t fancy a pint remember Pips Café is at the back and they will be opening 
about the same time and visitors to Pips are welcome in the lounge bar.

Some of you may have noticed that there have been some improvements to the 
outside of the club to smarten the place up. We should have some new signage and 
lighting to the front of the building and some new windows in the back hall.

It would be great to say that pub games are allowed to start but we will have to be 
patient for a bit longer I'm afraid, but they will.

I hope you will continue to support the club because I believe that clubs and pubs 
are a great asset to village life and without them we would be more sad and lonely.

Best wishes and see you sometime.

Gerry White (Club Secretary)

Outreach Purton
In recent months it appears there has been some confusion over the prescription 
delivery service offered by Lloyds Pharmacy in Purton. Both Age Concern and 
Outreach have spoken to local people who used to receive free deliveries of their 
prescriptions but are now being asked to pay. We have had the following information 
from Lloyds and have been asked to pass this on to concerned and confused 
residents.

The options available to patients are as follows:

• Patients can collect their medicines in person from their local Lloyds Pharmacy, 
or nominate a family member, friend or carer to collect them on their behalf. 

• Patients can sign up to Echo by Lloyds Pharmacy and if eligible, can receive their 
prescriptions delivered free of charge to their home or place of work.

• Other patients who wish to receive a home delivery service are able to subscribe 
to this at a cost of £30 for six months and £60 for 12 months. Unlimited people 
from one household can also sign up at the rate of £45 for six months and £90 
for 12 months.



Page 16

In response to this information Outreach Purton sent the following:

Thank you for the information, that’s really useful and clarifies a few points for us, 
which weren’t fully explained. When Lloyds called to explain (in their words) that 
they were ending their free delivery service – there was no mention of Echo or 
how it worked.

As part of our volunteer work we have collected and delivered many prescriptions 
from Lloyds over the last 12 months to our local elderly and less able residents, 
some of whom haven’t left their homes for over a year. Many are entitled to free 
prescriptions and used to receive their deliveries directly, free of charge.

The main issue is that none of the people we collect prescriptions for have internet 
access or a smart phone on which they can use an app to request prescriptions. 
They haven’t had the Echo system explained to them by pharmacy staff in order for 
a family member to set it up on their behalf – or if that’s even possible? These are 
the people who need the help most and yet without the technology to join this new 
system they continue to fill out their paper prescription requests, which we collect 
and drop off to our surgery.

One lady, an 84 year old, who lives alone in sheltered housing, with no family nearby 
and who doesn’t like to keep asking for help, has numerous mobility and health 
issues. She was told she has no option but to pay for her regular prescription 
deliveries, despite her prescriptions being free of charge. She felt she had no choice 
but to comply and pay.

Either the roll out of Echo was poorly timed (in the midst of a global pandemic) or 
pharmacy staff were not fully trained to explain the system to their customers, or 
a combination of those factors. Here in Purton it’s been a PR disaster with many 
of our most vulnerable residents being left confused and out of pocket. Purton Age 
Concern has received many reports from dissatisfied customers and has taken up 
the issue with Lloyds head office.

Unless the Echo system is made available to people with no online access, rather 
than taking advantage of this lack of technology to charge them fees they shouldn’t 
have to pay, the confusion and complaints will continue and no doubt escalate.

We received this in reply:

We are so sorry that you feel many of the community’s most vulnerable residents 
have been left confused and out of pocket. Please find some background to the 
changes and the reasons why we have had to operate differently.

We introduced our home delivery charges last year as did a lot of other businesses, 
we needed to adapt our business model in order to overcome financial challenges 
and protect our long-term future. Unfortunately, because of reduced government 
funding over recent years and the impact of COVID-19, it was no longer feasible 
for us to continue offering a free delivery service from our pharmacies in England. 
However, as explained previously, we do have several other options available.



Page 17

12
/2

1

KV Accountancy
Accountancy, Book-Keeping & Payroll Services

 Accounts Preparation
 Payroll
 Book-Keeping
 VAT Returns
 Self-Assessment Tax Returns
 Small Company Formation
 Business Start up
 CIS
 Flexible hours to suit your business

Initial Meeting FREE of charge

Unit F01, Manor House Enterprise Centre,
Royal Wootton Bassett SN4 7HH

karen@kvaccountancy.co.uk
Tel: 01793 238477

Mob: 07584 260048
www.kvaccountancy.co.uk

Paul Thrush
City & Guilds Qualified

12 Home Ground
Woodshaw
Wootton Bassett
Wilts SN4 8NB

Office: 01793 848122
Mobile: 07784 869277

Email: ptplumbing@yahoo.co.uk

Free Quotations No job too small No call out fee

 Commercial & Domestic Plumbing  Property Maintenance
 Bathroom Suites / Shower Installation  Heating Maintenance
 Paint & Decorating

Web: www.pt-plumbing.co.uk

PURTON WAR MEMORIAL
AND VILLAGE CENTRE

Community Hall
Recreation Ground

Small Function Room
(available October to March)

For further information and bookings:
Telephone 772646

To Advertise in this space
telephone 01793 770648

⅛ page   £100
¼ page   £200
½ page £400

other rates available on application

03
/2

2

06
/2

1

Red House Club
Smart, comfortable surroundings 

with good beer and good company
Why not join? 

Quiz nights every Sunday at 8pm. 
Open all day Saturdays and Sundays. 

Outside bench seating.
www.redhouseclubpurton.co.uk

When we re-open 
Why not come for a drink 
in our new Beer Garden?
Check our facebook page 
Red House Club Purton 
for the latest updates

01793 772954mail@intouchpurton.co.uk

01793 772954intouchpurton.co.uk

01793 772954mail@intouchpurton.co.uk

01793 772954mail@intouchpurton.co.uk

01793 772954mail@intouchpurton.co.uk

01793 772954mail@intouchpurton.co.uk

Heather Ponting-Bather

01793 772954
mail@intouchpurton.co.uk

2 College Road, Purton
Wiltshire SN5 4AR

01793 772954
heather@intouchpurton.co.uk

2 College Road, Purton
Wiltshire SN5 4AR

Heather Ponting-Bather
BA (Hons) Graphic Design

01793 772954 heather@intouchpurton.co.uk
facebook.com/InTouchDesignAndPrint

2 College Road, Purton SN5 4AR (meetings by appointment)

Have you picked up your paintbrush or sketch book during 
lockdown? I’m now taking orders for prints and greetings 
cards, to sell or send to family and friends. Contact me to 
find out more, no minimum order required.

Whatever your design and print needs, get InTouch.

Proud to support Purton FC 
during the 2020/21 season. 

Come on you Reds!

M. LAWRENCE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

17 Vasterne Close, Purton
 Domestic Rewire
 Wiring for Extensions
 Electric Storage Heating
 Extra Sockets and Lights
Security Lighting

Tel: 771084
Mobile: 07743 128222

Matthew Scott NCH
Garden & Landscape Services

Including Fencing, Decking,
Patios & Walling

Pruning,
Clearance & Turfing

Free Quotations,  All Jobs Considered
Mobile:  07909 671501
Tel/Fax:  01793 772986

RODENTS WASPS

FLIES ANTS

N.W.D.S. PEST CONTROL
Mobile: 07932 119999
Office: 01793 770807

PURTON CLUB
NON MEMBERS WELCOME

Live Sport & Music
Families Welcome

Open Hours:
Tues   7 - 12

Wed & Thurs  5 -12
Fri  3 - 12

Sat & Sun   All Day
FREE FUNCTION ROOM HIRE

For Parties, Weddings, Funerals

DISCO HIRE £75
Catering Available

Come Join Us!

01793 770316
07887724399

Foot Health Professional
Catherine Clark, BSc (Hons)

MCFHP, MAFHP
Treatment of hard skin, corns, fungal nails,
thickened and ingrown nails plus routine
toe nail cutting and filing in the comfort of

your own home
NOW AVAILABLE IN PURTON

01793 936845 / 07741 457860
or visit www.highworthfootcare.com

for more information

FRAN BREWER
Mobile Service covering the Purton Area

05
/2

1

It’s easier than 
ever to find a local 
business and click 

straight through 
to its website 

or social media 
page for more 

information.
Visit www.purtonmagazine.co.ukVisit www.purtonmagazine.co.uk



Page 18

Telephone, Swindon
772172

Flowers for all
occasions

PURTON
VILLAGE HALL

Available for Hire

For further information and bookings

TELEPHONE  772646

77 High Street,
Purton, SN5 4AB

01793 771869
purtonvets.co.uk

www.boothandson.com12
/2

1
12

/2
1

02
/2

2

04
/2

2



Page 19

We charge for home delivery for all our pharmacies in England now as it is an 
unfunded service and simply something that is not financially viable anymore. Just so 
you’re aware as well, all pharmacy contractors were advised by The Pharmaceutical 
Services Negotiating Committee (PSNC) in August last year not to provide services 
that aren’t funded by the Government anymore – you can read the article relating 
to this here: www.chemistanddruggist.co.uk/news/psnc-calls-contractors-stop-
providing-unfunded-services-free.

After speaking to the pharmacy team directly, I believe leaflets detailing the home 
delivery changes and alternative options were sent out to patients with their 
prescriptions prior to them taking effect. I also understand that our Echo service 
is advertised in our Purton pharmacy and that the team there have explained how 
to use it when asked by customers, including how family members/carers can sign 
up on someone’s behalf. Therefore, if any residents are in need of support with this, 
may I recommend that they or a family member speak to the pharmacy directly, who 
will be happy to help.

I understand there was some slight confusion when Dossett box patients were 
sent across from our Malmesbury branch which closed in October last year. These 
patients were not pre-warned of the delivery charges which led them to believe it 
was just our Purton pharmacy alone charging for this service, when in fact it is all our 
LloydsPharmacy branches in England. We apologise that this wasn’t communicated 
ahead of the closure.

If you have recently started paying for your prescriptions to be delivered, when 
you previously received this service free of charge, and you don’t feel the new 
Echo scheme has been adequately explained to you – please get in touch with 
Lloyds directly on 01793 770294. If you have internet access you can contact Lloyds 
directly online so the Echo system for prescription ordering and delivery can be 
explained and set up for you. If you don’t have online access, the system can be set 
up for you by a relative or carer who can help you order your repeat prescriptions.

Purton Age Concern continues discussions with Lloyds and will publish the outcome 
in due course.

Don’t forget from Monday, 17 May: 

• you can meet who you like outdoors 
• but you can’t meet people in a group of over 30 people. 
• We will look at whether it is OK to be closer to people. 
• We will look at whether it is OK to hug people. 
• Restaurants, cafés and pubs will be able to serve people sitting at a table inside. 
• Other indoor places will also open, like cinemas, children’s play areas, hotels and 

bed and breakfast places. 
• Some larger outdoor sports and shows will be able to have people watching. 
• Up to 30 people will be able to go to weddings, funerals and events to remember 

someone.



Page 20

2019 Purton 
Christian Aid Week Quiz

Family Relationships
This quiz contains well-known quotations, sayings, phrases, song-lines, idioms or titles and all 
contain a word (or words) that are anything connected to FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS.    

The FAMILY RELATIONSHIP references you are looking for are bold and underlined. Each word 
has the initial letter, although you have been given ‘the’, ‘&’, ‘an’ and ‘a’.   
Example: OFT = Old Father Time 
H P & the C C = Harry Potter and the Cursed Child
 
COST: £2                                                                 PRIZE: £20

1. B B I W Y ...............................................................................................................................................
2. U T’s C ....................................................................................................................................................
3. D L & F O M  .........................................................................................................................................  
4. B C Y S a D  ............................................................................................................................................
5. The K K  ..................................................................................................................................................
6. O M H S W T the C  .............................................................................................................................
7. The M W O W .......................................................................................................................................  
8. S M D ‘A ‘E  ............................................................................................................................................
9. M & S, the W’s N D, ..............................................................................................................................
10. B’s Y U .....................................................................................................................................................
11. M C R ......................................................................................................................................................
12. H M, H F, H I A A C G ........................................................................................................................
13. D T Y D M L L .......................................................................................................................................
14. S O a P M ................................................................................................................................................
15. “Y A O F W”, the Y M S .......................................................................................................................
16. M’s C I F O F  .........................................................................................................................................
17. N O K ......................................................................................................................................................
18. An I H .....................................................................................................................................................
19. B J’s B ......................................................................................................................................................
20. I R the N T, O B .....................................................................................................................................
21. F C & I ....................................................................................................................................................
22. W’s the D?  .............................................................................................................................................
23. L F, L S ....................................................................................................................................................
24. T W M A ................................................................................................................................................
25. S, S, T W N S D S ..................................................................................................................................  

Haiti: Hurricanes and Hope 
Together we are stronger than the storms  

Please come along to hear Katrine Musgrave 
(Christian Aid Rep for Wiltshire) talk about how 
your donations can build houses that weather the 
storms in Haiti, and Nick Guttmann, Head of        
Humanitarian Division,    
Christian Aid – discussing 
disaster relief and mitigation 
in Haiti and beyond. 

Thurs 8 March 
7.30pm   
Methodist Church,      
Purton, SN5 4DP. 
An evening of information 
and inspiration with guest 
speaker Nick Guttmann 
Doors open 7pm for tea, 
coffee & cake. 
All welcome.  
For more info email kmus-
grave@christian-aid.org or 
call the Thornbury Office on 
01454 415 923. 

Haiti has been hit by hurricane after hurricane. Many Haitians now live in unsafe 
homes 

Christian Aid is a registered charity no. 1105851 Company no. 5171525 The Christian Aid 
name and logo are trademarks of Christian Aid 

Christian Aid Week 2021
May 10-16 will soon be here and we have several 
things planned:

There will be our annual Christian Aid Service: this year it will be on Zoom.

Please do come and join us on May 16 at 10.30 a.m., from the comfort of your own 
home. Our focus is on Climate Injustice and we are especially looking at how this 
has created issues in Eastern Africa, and in Kenya in particular, dealing with drought 
and with flooding. Contact Libbie for details of the Zoom code for the service.

We won’t be delivering the little red Christian Aid envelopes to everyone this 
year, because of the pandemic. But if anyone would like an envelope please contact 
Libbie and one will be made available.

There is a Purton Christian Aid JustGiving page which is easy to access if 
you would like to make a donation that way – www.justgiving.com/fundraising/
purtoncagroup

The annual Christian Aid Quiz is already out and can be obtained from Libbie at 
20 Hoggs Lane or from various shops. Hours of frustration and fun! £2 a go!

We are looking for Purtonians who are 75 this year. Anyone born in 1946 please 
contact us. Christian Aid is also 75 this year so we want to celebrate with a little 
surprise!

Khalique from The Maharajah has very kindly offered to support Christian Aid 
again this year by offering a special discount over three evenings during Christian 
Aid week. On the evenings of Tuesday 11th, Wednesday 12th and Thursday 13th 
May if you order a takeaway meal from The Maharajah and collect your 
order you will then have a discount of 20%!! Just go online at www.themaharajah.
co.uk, decide on your order, say you are supporting Christian Aid before you place 
your order when you ring it through and then donate your 20% saving on the 
meal to Christian Aid. The way to do this is by donating the 20% to justgiving.com/
fundraising/purtonchristianaid2021. Please remember you can only receive the 20% 

If all goes well, step 4 will start on Monday, 21 June. 

We hope to remove all the remaining rules that are stopping people from getting 
together. Nightclubs will open and large events will be able to take place. 

Staying safe 

We won’t be able to get rid of COVID-19 altogether. We will have to continue: 
• washing our hands often • being careful not to touch our face 
• giving people extra space • letting fresh air in 
• getting tested  • getting the vaccine when we can.

Heather Ponting-Bather, Outreach Purton & Wiltshire Together Community Champion 
helpline 772954, (Mon-Fri 9am-5pm, at other times in an emergency)



Page 21

discount to donate to Christian Aid if you collect your order. We would like to thank 
Khalique for being so generous once again in his continued support. Any queries 
please ring Wendy on 771749.

We are providing a ‘Cream Tea in a Box’ for a nominal sum, during Christian 
Aid Week, to anyone local. (This is because we are unable to have our Big Breakfast 
this year!) You can order a Cream Tea and it will be delivered to your door! It will 
include a scone, cream, jam, …all sorts of treats! Let Libbie or Mary Hodges know if 
you want to join in, by having a tea yourself or ordering one (or more!) for someone 
else in the village.

We are planning a Cake Table Trail around the village on Saturday May 15th. 
Cakes can then be bought whilst social distancing. Please come and support us… 
by making cakes, buying cakes, eating cakes!… and even purchasing one of the 75 
Bakewell Birthday Tarts which are being made in honour of Christian Aid’s 75th 
birthday! In fact you can order your Bakewell Tart from now on. Just contact Sylvia 
direct! 770686. £3 each. She is determined to make and sell 75!!

There will also be plants for sale from Mary Nettleton’s house, near the Church, 
from now onwards and money raised will be shared between her three favourite 
charities including Christian Aid. She is growing hundreds of trays of vegetables as 
well as flowers, ready for Christian Aid Week. 

It is also hoped that the children at St Mary’s School will be given a plant to nurture… 
grown by Mary… which will make a lovely display in the summer to celebrate 
Christian Aid’s 75th birthday. Watch this space for further news! Any sponsorship 
for this activity will be gratefully received!

As well as all these activities taking place in Purton this May,  there are lots of other 
events, activities and sponsored walks happening around the area; so if you want to 
know more please contact us and we’ll pass on further information.

For example, supporters based in Salisbury are hoping to walk the equivalent 
number of miles from Salisbury to Kenya; we can join them if we wish.

There will be a walk from Tetbury to Nailsworth on 15th May. A lady from a 
Cotswold village will be carrying her shopping in a bucket to symbolise the walk 
that our Kenyan families do to collect water. There’s a Quiztian – an online quiz on 
Saturday 8th May. Song of the Prophets – a music item from St Paul’s Cathedral, 
on Tuesday 18th May. See www.christianaid.org.uk/appeals/key-appeals/christian-aid-
week/virtual-events A Gloucestershire walk near Stroud on May 15th. 

“Postcard to Boris”. Send a G7 climate finance postcard. And for local cyclists, there 
is an event from Cycling UK www.cyclinguk.org/cathedrals-cycle-route-challenge

So lots going on. Do contact us for further updates

Libbie 771018, Mary 770505 and the Christian Aid team



Page 22

Cotswold Tree Surgeons
Qualified tree care specialists.   Established in 1979

For the best in tree care
• Pruning  • Hedges  • Planting Schemes  • Care of veteran trees

• Dangerous trees removed  • Advice and surveys  • Maintenance contracts
• Domestic tree work  • All our wood chip is recycled

Tel Keith Mills 01793 771742     www.cotswoldtreesurgeons.co.uk

WHO can you trust to fix your washing machine quickly?

D&M SERVICES
Established 1975

 42 years experience
 Small family business
 Same day - next day service
 Free telephone quotations
 All work guaranteed

DIY Parts Service

SWINDON 01793 613079
121 Upham Road, Old Walcot, Swindon SN3 1DP

Repairs & Servicing to all
leading makes of
Washing Machines &
Tumble Driers including
Hoover, Hotpoint

Full range of Hotpoint/Bosch washing
machines at Superstore Prices.

Free delivery, installation &
removal of old machine.

Call Now to compare our Prices

No VAT

• Cirencester  • T
etbury

• Faringdon  • Swindon

• Purton  • Cricklade

• Malmesbury  • Marlborough

HOTPOINT

Greg & Vicki would like to welcome you to

The Bell Inn
Purton Stoke

Serving food:
Tues - Sat 12-2pm & 6-9pm

Sunday 12-3pm
Bank Holiday Mondays 12-2pm

01793 770434    www.bellinnpurtonstoke.com

8 Station Road, Purton
COMPTON WELDING   est. 1969

STEEL FABRICATIONS
GATES & RAILINGS
JULIETTE BALCONIES

WROUGHT IRONWORK
FIRE ESCAPES
SITE WELDING ETC.

TEL (01793) 770742

email: info@comptonwelding.co.uk
www.comptonwelding.co.uk

45

09
/2

1
12

/2
1

Repairs and servicing 
to all leading makes 
of washing machines, 
including: Hoover, 
Hotpoint & Bosch

Full range of Siemens/Bosch 
machines at superstore prices. 

Including delivery, installation 
and removal of old machines. 

Call now to compare our prices

Siemens

05
/2

1

553065

S General Plumbing
S Boiler servicing and replacements

S Full Central heating
S Upgrades 

S System maintenance
S Power flushing

( 07810 488827  Based in Purton
✉ darran@dsplumbingheating.co.uk
 facebook.com/ 
 DSPlumbingHeating
: www.dsplumbingheating.co.uk

12
/2

1
12

/2
1

CRICKLADE SCHOOL OF MOTORING
KEITH WALKER

Dept. of Transport Approved
Holder of Diploma in Driving Instruction
Holder of Diploma In Advanced Instruction
(Class 1 - Gold)
Learner and Advanced Tuition
Purton and surrounding areas
Theory Test Training

EST 1977

TEL: 751368
and 709883

Over 2,000 passes

www.crickladeschoolofmotoring.co.uk

ASPEN FENCING SERVICES
We produce a complete range of quality,

affordable fencing solutions, tailored to your
individual size and style requirements

Fencing • Gates • Sheds • Pergolas • Decking

Tel: (01793) 778180

THE GARAGE DOOR
SPECIALIST

CALL TODAY FOR A QUOTE
Office - 01793 327018
Mobile - 07884 192523

www.garagedoorspecialist.co.uk

•SPARES •REPAIRS
•SERVICE •REPLACEMENT

WE WILL BEAT ANY
WRITTEN QUOTATION

Do you need your dog walking?
If so contact me ‘Jenny Kinnett’ to discuss

what services I can offer you. They include:
Up to one hour’s dog walking per session
Variety of exciting walks
Doggie cuddles

For further information contact facebook page ‘Purton Paws’.
Phone: 01793 772394  Mobile: 07876 598569

Email: jennykinnett@gmail.com

Purton
Paws

S. A. HILES
Plumbing and Heating Engineer

From a dripping tap
to a new bathroom suite.

From a new boiler
to a central heating system.

OFFICE: 01793 680263    MOBILE: 07771 922070
EMAIL:  sahilesplumbing@yahoo.co.uk

Reg. 37954

Tel: 01793 
709883



Page 23

The Royal George
During lockdown, The Royal George in Purton has undergone a revamp to reconnect 
with its history thanks to the work of local artist Paul Turpin.

HMS Royal George was a ship of the line of the Royal Navy. A first-rate with 100 
guns on three decks, she was the largest warship in the world at the time of her 
launch on 18 February 1756. Construction at Woolwich Dockyard had taken ten 
years.

The ship saw immediate service during the Seven Years' War, including the Raid on 
Rochefort in 1757. She was Admiral Sir Edward Hawke's flagship at the Battle of 
Quiberon Bay in 1759. The ship was laid up following the conclusion of the war in 
1763, but was reactivated in 1777 for the American Revolutionary War. She then 
served as Rear Admiral Robert Digby's flagship at the Battle of Cape St Vincent in 
1780.

Royal George sank on 29 August 1782 whilst anchored at Spithead off Portsmouth. 
The ship was intentionally rolled so maintenance could be performed on the hull, 
but the roll became unstable and out of control; the ship took on water and sank. 
More than 800 lives were lost, making it one of the most deadly maritime disasters 
in British territorial waters.

In keeping with the name of the public house there is now a story to be told as you 
walk around the various areas. There is the pirate section, the royal section and the 
snug is tied in with the theme of Napoleon and Trafalgar Square, all of which has 
been carefully worked on by Paul using his artistic flare.

Landlord Kazik Szczawinski is delighted with the new look to the inside of the public 
house and is looking forward to inviting customers back as well as developing his 
new menu offering in the redesigned dining room. In the meantime the outer areas 
of the public house have been worked on to allow customers to return under the 
COVID guidelines issued by the Government.



Page 24

Ten Years Ago...
Though Purton Magazine for May 2011 was beginning to 
fill with plans for events in the coming summer, a theme of 
governance ran through it. Wiltshire Council was developing a 
“Core Strategy” but at the same time the Parish Council could 
contribute a “Community Plan”, leading to a “Neighbourhood 
Plan” which might, or might not, fit in with the Strategy. There 
was no guarantee that any of the resultant papers would be 
observed by anybody – the Government would eventually do as it pleased.

Alongside this, Ps & Qs contributed thoughts on the Government’s “Big Society”. 
Its main objective of the localism bill was “getting people at local level to take more 
responsibility”. Yet Purton people had shown considerable resistance to plans for 
developing Ridgeway Farm and were not being listened to by Wiltshire Council. It 
seems that “more responsibility” was just a euphemism for doing voluntary work 
in order to subsidise the Government’s austerity policy. However, ten years on the 
Purton Neighbourhood Plan is well recognised as a comprehensive document and 
often referred to when responding to current planning applications.

And in the month’s Diary was, in bold letters, Alternative Vote Referendum Day. 
No change there, either.

I don’t usually touch on the obituaries, but mention should be made of the lady 
who met her husband by pouring a pint of beer over him. And congratulations 
were sent to the old school headmaster on his centenary. Although he had been 
teaching there since before the War, our reporter did not regard him as a “true 
Purtonian”. By that yardstick, there can’t be many!

Nevil Maskelyne’s portrait appeared on the front cover as you can see. This 
heralded a feast of events during the month in honour of his bicentenary. A second 
portrait appeared inside but then I suppose he was the equivalent of a modern-
day film star so his image was wanted everywhere.

Nevil Maskelyne, 5th Astronomer RoyalPainting (oil on canvas) by John Downman (1779)
in the collection of the National Maritime Museum, Greenwich
See page 19

45p

MM
aayy

  22
0011

11



Page 25

12
/2

1

M Lawrence
Elecrical Contractor
12 Church Path, Purton
• Domestic re-wire
• Wiring for extensions
• Electric storage heating
• Extra sockets and lights
• Security lighting

Tel: 771084  Mobile: 07743 128222

 
Broad Town, Wootton Bassett and Dauntsey 

Tel: 07946 895104  
Repair, service and sales : All makes and models 

Cylinder, rotary and ride on mowers : Strimmers 
Hedge cutters : Chain saws : Rotovators : Leaf blowers 
Petrol disc cutters : Tool repairs : Blade sharpening etc. 

 

Prompt efficient service : Collection and Delivery service available 
Email: info@goldboroughgardenmachinery.com 

www.goldboroughgardenmachinery.com 
or find us on Facebook 

 

10
/2

1

Broad Town, Dauntsey and 
Royal Wootton Bassett

Tel: 07946 895104 
Repair, service and sales. 

All makes and models

Cylinder, rotary and ride on mowers, 
Strimmers, Hedge cutters, Chain 

saws, Rotovators, Leaf blowers, Petrol 
disc cutters, Tool repairs and Blade 

sharpening etc.

Prompt, efficient service. Collection 
and delivery service available

Email: 
info@goldboroughgardenmachinery.com
www.goldboroughgardenmachinery.com

or find us on Facebook

Find me at Midge Hall Nurseries, Royal Wootton Bassett

Summer & Autumn Hanging 
Baskets made to order

Refill your own or new available 
Seasonal containers and pots, 

Range of seasonal bedding plants 
Christmas wreaths 

and workshops
Sally Brown: 07773 602162 

Email: 
basketcasesb@gmail.com

02
/2

2

Church Floodlighting
St Mary’s Renewal work is nearing completion.

We rejoice that our Church is nearly ready to welcome everyone in again 
and we are delighted to say that, once again, people can book floodlighting 
if they wish.

Contact Libbie if you would like the church floodlit and a tribute written in the magazine. 
At least one month’s notice is needed if possible. The cost will be £20 per evening: 
and the lights are usually on from dusk to 11 p.m. Please contact Libbie for further 
details.771018

Purton Silver Threads 
Just an update:

We have looked at the Covid regulations, taking into account the costs and work 
involved, for the re-opening of the Silver Threads Hall, and feel that at present we 
are not able to carry out the necessary changes.

Apologies to all our hirers; we would like to get back to normality as much as you! 
We intend to review the situation in June.

Purton Silver Threads Committee



Page 26

chartered accountants, business advisers and more…

www.morrisowen.com

Chartered accountants 
Business advisers 
Chartered tax advisers 
Independent nancial advisers

Find out what makes  
Morris Owen more  
than just accountants

Contact Jenna Wheeler on 

01793 603900 or email 

jenna.wheeler@morrisowen.com

Registered to carry on audit work in the UK and licensed to carry out the reserved legal activity of  
non-contentious probate in England and Wales by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.   

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered with the Chartered Institute of Taxation  
as a rm of chartered tax advisers.

MOadvert 61 x191_2.qxp_Layout 1  01/09/2020  15:59  

09
/2

1

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

o Complete Inspection, Testing and Certification service
(eg landlord inspection reports).

o All domestic jobs Part P compliant and covered
by a 6 year insurance backed guarantee.

o Portable Appliance (PAT) Testing service.
o Home Automation Systems - Turn on your lights

or heating by text.
o Voltage Optimisation solutions –

Save up to 10% of your electricity bill
o Telecommunications and Data Networks.

Tel: (01793) 771167
Mobile: 07795 832087

www.butcherselectrical.co.uk
Domestic, Commercial, Agricultural
and Equine Electrical Contractors

Tel: 01793 770253 or 770998
www.themaharajah.co.uk

Email: khalique@themaharajah.co.uk

6 High Street, Purton, Nr Swindon,
Wiltshire SN5 4AA

Gold Award Winner
Eat Out Eat Well

Open all week: 5.30pm - 11.30pm
Lunch: Sun 12.00pm - 2.30pm

Purton’s Indian Restaurant
with Take-Away Service

ROYAL GEORGE

27 Pavenhill, Purton  Tel: 01793 978 180
email: info@royalgeorgepurton.co.uk

Food:
Mon - Sat     12 - 3pm
             and 6 - 9pm

Sundays  3 - 5pm  bookings only

Pub Quiz:  Every Sunday at 7.30pm
Bottle Draw every Monday - 9.30pm
Poker Night every Tuesday - 8.30pm

12
/2

1

t 01793 853849
e info@handwprint.co.uk

FOLDERS • LEAFLETS • DESKPADS
FLYERS • COMPLIMENT SLIPS

LETTERHEADS • LABELS • BOOKS
BUSINESS CARDS • POSTERS
ENVELOPES • BROCHURES
BOOKLETS • CALENDARS

and now...
BANNERS & ROLLER BANNERS

T-SHIRTS & MUGS COMING SOON!

WEBSHOP COMING SOON!



Page 27

Prayer for Purton 
This month the churches in Purton are praying for everyone who lives or works 
in: Kibblewhite Close, Proud Close, Reids Piece, The Peak, Willis Way, Long Acre, High Street, 
College Road, Hooks Hill,  (and from Ridgeway Farm) The Brook, Webb’s Place and New Reed

New Artlift courses starting in late April and May 2021
Arts on Prescription

For adults living with mental health challenges and/or a long-term health condition, 
we are a creative space for them to recover because of the experience of the artists, 
the relaxed atmosphere, and the personalised approach.

Artlift runs arts programmes for anyone registered with a doctor in Gloucestershire 
or Wiltshire and is …

• living with mental health challenges like depression and anxiety
• managing long-term conditions like chronic pain
• living with or moving on from cancer

We are a specialist creative health charity providing arts on prescription with proven 
health benefits for people registered with a GP in Gloucestershire or Wiltshire.

These creative groups are free for participants. Materials are provided and/or our 
artists encourage re-use of materials found around the house or garden.

Artlift courses for health and wellbeing are for people aged 18 and over who would 
like to use creativity to support their mental health and wellbeing, be that chronic 
pain, depression and anxiety, cancer support or covid-19 recovery or related 
difficulties.

Our exciting, creative 10 week courses are free, and consist of live artist led zoom 
sessions, creative worksheets and guidance, along with a dedicated participant area 
on the website. They offer the opportunity to explore a variety of art, craft and 
creative writing techniques in a relaxed setting at a pace that suits each individual, 
enabling them to enjoy the therapeutic benefits of creativity whilst developing the 
skills to use the arts to support health and wellbeing longer term.

All of the sessions are hosted by local practising artists who are trained and specialise 
in sharing and delivering creative arts courses that improve health and wellbeing. 
Participants don’t need to be artistic as Artlift courses are suitable for absolute 
beginners and those with more experience. Last year 82% of people that attended 
an Artlift course reported a significant improvement in their mental wellbeing.

If you would like to find out more, make a referral, or self refer to Artlift please do 
complete the referral form which can be found on this page: https://artlift.org/refer-
to-us/ or contact us:

Email: artlift.referrals@nhs.net Tel: 07599 912149



Page 28

Purton Village Diary - May 2021

DISCLAIMER
Contributions to Purton Magazine are welcome for consideration, the contributor’s name 
and address must be supplied (but may be withheld on request). Copyright must be agreed 
for publication in this magazine - especially those recognisable in photographs. Opinions 
expressed in the Magazine are solely those of the respective contributors. Contributions are 
to be written concisely and we reserve the right to edit contributions and advertisements. 
Submissions received after the copy deadline will only be included at the editors’ discretion 
and if space allows. Articles and information relating to the Parish of Purton and relevant to 
its residents, will be given priority. Advertising is accepted in good faith and does not imply the 
Magazine’s endorsement of the product or service.

2 Su 8.00am Communion at St Mary’s Church (see restrictions below)

  10.30am St Mary’s Family Service on Zoom

9 Su 9.45am Family Church from St Mary’s on Zoom

  10.30am St Mary’s Church Communion on Zoom

16 Su 8.00am Communion at St Mary’s Church (see restrictions below)

  10.30am St Mary’s Christian Aid service on Zoom

23 Su 9.45am Family Service from St Mary’s on Zoom

  10.30am St Mary’s Church Pentecost Communion on Zoom

29 Sa 10.00am Until 4pm Purton Bowls Club Open day.

30 Su 10.30am Trinity Sunday Communion on Zoom

The 8.00am services on 2nd & 16th are going to be in church, Covid restrictions will 
apply and face masks worn. These services are by ticket only, contact Ian on 01793 
770077 or Sandra Horsnall on 01793 770157 for a ticket.

The rest of the May services will be on Zoom.

How to join in the 10.30am Services

To Join the Zoom Meeting – please use this link:
https://zoom.us/j/549593510 (This will be the same link each week)

Meeting ID: 549 593 510 Passcode: 928294

You can use your mobile or landline

EITHER 0203 481 5237 United Kingdom

OR 0203 481 5240 United Kingdom

Then you will be prompted to enter the Meeting ID: 549 593 510

followed by # Passcode: 928294 followed by #. Please note that call charges may 
apply.

Alternatively, click on the link on the church website: www.stmaryspurton.org.uk



Page 29

Purton Village Diary - when life returns to normal

Purton Magazine is available to buy at; One Stop, Purton 
Farm Shop, Dora’s Dairy, Shear Success and the Co-op. 
We deliver to over 800 homes each month through our 
network of volunteers. To become a distributor, or a Magazine 
subscriber, contact Sandra Horsnall, tel: 01793 770157 or 
email: distribution@purtonmagazine.co.uk

Every week

 M 7.00pm to 8.00pm Purton Village Voices choir practice at the Red 
House Skittle Alley (term time)

 Tu 9.00am  to 11am Purton Toddler Group at the Village Hall (term time)
  12 noon  Luncheon Club at Silver Threads Hall for over 60s
  7.30pm  Bridge Club at the Red House
 W 10.00am  to 12 noon Coffee and chat at Silver Threads Hall
  2.00pm  to 5.00pm Purton Museum open, free of charge (Apr-Nov)
  6.15pm  Purton Youth Club for school years 4-7 at Purton Village Hall
 Th  12 noon  Luncheon Club at Silver Threads Hall for over 60s
  2.00pm  to 3pm Age Concern T’ai Chi at Millennium Hall (term time)
  2.20pm  Pram Service for pre-school children at Purton Methodist 

Church (term time)
 F  10.00am  to 11.30am Tea, cofee and cake at The Cedars
 Sa  10.00am  to 12.30pm Purton Museum open, free of charge (Apr-Nov)

Every month

1st Wednesday  10.00am Story Time at Purton Library for pre-school children
2nd Wednesday  (except Aug) 2.30pm Methodist Women’s Fellowship at Purton 

Methodist Church
2nd & 4th Tuesday  10.00am Purton Probus meet in the Red House lounge
2nd & 4th Tuesday  Purton Silver Threads meet at the Silver Threads Hall, 

suspended until further notice
3rd Monday  St Mary’s Fellowship of Women at Purton Methodist Church
3rd Tuesday  Royal British Legion meet at the Red House
3rd Wednesday  2.15pm Rhyme Time at Purton Library for babies, toddlers and 

their carers
7.30pm   Purton Evening WI meet at the Silver Threads Hall
4th Thursday  (September to May) Purton Historical Society meet at 7.30pm 

in Purton Village Hall.
If your Club or Organisation’s events are not included in the Diary pages, contact 
Purton Magazine c/o In Touch Design & Print, 2 College Road, Purton, Tel: 772954 
or email: mail@purtonmagazine.co.uk



Page 30

Purton & District Gardeners’ Guild
Had lockdown restrictions not been re-introduced in December, our 
programme of speakers for 2021 would be well underway and this 
report would have taken the form of a review of our April meeting 
when Frank Burroughes would have been the speaker presenting his talk entitled 
“Tales from the Potting Shed”. It promised to be interesting and amusing ‘to all 
those who try to be better and more patient gardeners, with some useful tips from 
gardeners through the ages’. Alas it was not to be. One for another year perhaps!

So whilst thinking about things to do in the garden in May I learned that we all have 
a birth flower just as we have a zodiac sign related to our birth date. Each month 
has one – sometimes two – designated birth flowers offering more insight into our 
personality.

January: Carnation and Snowdrop

The meaning of carnations can vary depending on its colour, but in general they 
represent pure love and good luck, whilst snowdrops signify hope, rebirth, and 
purity – fitting for the first month of the year.

February: Primrose and Violet

In the Victorian era, primrose blossoms were thought to symbolise young love, 
bashfulness, and the feeling of not being able to live without someone. On the other 
hand, violets represent innocence.

March: Daffodil

Sunny and vibrant daffodils represent creativity, vitality, and inspiration.

April: Sweet Peas and Daisy

Sweet Peas have a meaning as exquisite as they are: delicate or blissful pleasure, 
thank you for a wonderful time, or even farewell. Daisies symbolize youth, purity, 
and innocence. 

May: Lily of the Valley

Lily of the Valley is not only the birth flower for the month of May but it also blooms 
in May. It’s said to represent luck in love, humility, purity and the return of happiness

June: Rose

Roses, long used to signify love, can actually represent many nuanced types of love 
depending on their colour. Red, for example, means passion, while yellow means 
friendship and purple means love at first sight.

July: Larkspur and Water Lily

Larkspur indicates intense romantic feelings and an open heart while water lily 
represents life and rebirth.

August: Poppy and Gladiolus

Maybe it’s because they contain the sedative opium, but poppies are known as a symbol 

Page 55

Purton & District Gardeners’ Guild
There was a good attendance at our first meeting of the new year which
began with a brief AGM when Moira White, our chairperson, presented a
review of the previous year’s activities.
 On behalf of members, Moira expressed grateful thanks to David Herbert and Laura
Comley who have now resigned from the committee after many years service.
The business side of the AGM completed, Moira introduced our speaker, Alan Holland,
who had joined us to speak on the subject of TWIGS, based at Manor Garden Centre,
Cheney Manor, Swindon.
 He began by explaining that TWIGS (Therapeutic Work in Gardening in Swindon)
was formed in 1997 by a local lady who realised the benefits that working with nature
could bring to people experiencing mental health problems including depression,
anxiety, schizophrenia and personality disorders.
 Part funded by Swindon Borough Council, Zurich and the Community Trust,
additional income for TWIGS is generated from sales (plants and crafts), donations and
earned income from contracts, whilst ‘Friends of TWIGS, their volunteer led fundraising
arm,  brings in approximately £30,000 per annum by way of the Olive Tree Café in the
garden centre.
 We learned that a team of paid staff (1 full time, 5 part-time) and 27 independent
volunteers support the 80-100 service users currently registered.
 Alan explained that the aim of TWIGS is to give people with mental health issues
the chance to regain confidence and self-esteem and to learn new skills in a safe
environment, so acting as a stepping stone to recovery, further education or work.
This is achieved via the wealth of resources available including a large garden site,
nursery area, craft studio, kitchen, café and organic allotment site.
 A ‘Wildlife garden’, the ‘Potager garden’,  the ‘Physic garden’ and the ‘Path of Life
garden’ are among eleven themed gardens open to the public from 10.00-3.30pm
Monday, Wednesday and Friday. The ‘Path of life’ garden features a serpentine path
running through a garden planted using colour, texture and habit which reflects and
evokes a mood.  This symbolises the journey that people have to make from crisis to
recovery.
 The obvious benefits of working with nature were highlighted, on the video Alan
showed as part of his presentation, with one service user saying ‘While I’m working in
the garden, the garden is working on me’ and another enthusiastically stating ‘This is
a little bit of heaven on earth’.
 To conclude, Alan highlighted the positive soft outcomes for clients. These include
social interaction, motivation, creativity, concentration and communication skills whilst
hard outcomes result in paid employment, voluntary work, supported work, practical
skills and certificated training.
 Pete Berry offered a vote of thanks to Alan for his professional presentation offering
us such an informative background to TWIGS and what it means to the community.
 Our next meeting will be on Tuesday, 28 March at 7.30pm in Silver Threads Hall
when our speaker will be Dr Keith Ferguson who will be entertaining us with a talk
entitled  ‘Flowers, Flamboyant to Demure’.  The competition will be ‘5 Daffodils’. New
members and visitors may be assured of warm welcome.

MARGARET GOODALL, Secretary, 770906



Page 31

of sleep, death and peace. Gladiolus 
conversely represent strength, moral 
integrity and infatuation.

September: Morning Glory 
and Aster

Morning Glory has dual meanings: 
love or love in vain. The hardy vine 
is also said to represent mortality. 
Aster meanwhile symbolises love 
and patience. 

October: Marigolds

The colour of Marigolds reflect the 
intense warmth of the sun and not 
surprisingly represents passion and 
creativity. They’ve also been said to 
symbolise grief and sorrow.

November: Chrysanthemum

Chrysanthemums represent 
friendship and cheerfulness.

December: Paper white 
Narcissus and Holly

The Paper White Narcissus, a cousin 
of the daffodil, represents modesty, 
faithfulness, and respect. Holly, on 
the other hand, is said to signify luck, 
truth and fertility.

So there you have it.  Another piece 
of useless information brought to 
you courtesy of Covid restrictions!!

Paul Barney from Edulis Nursery 
was scheduled to visit us at the 
end of May to present a talk 
entitled “Shipwrecks, Bombs and 
Bugles”Buggles” but alas his visit has 
been cancelled for the second time. 
Will we ever learn how the intriguing 
title of his talk links into gardening_

Happy Gardening

Margaret Goodall (Secretary 770906)Photo: Ulrike Leone, Pixabay.



Page 32

FREE COLLECTION & DELIVERY 
FROM YOUR HOME OR PLACE OF WORK

• Servicing & MoTs
• Brake, clutch & cam belt replacement

• All repairs     New batteries
• Free fit tyres, puncture repair and exhaust centre

• For all makes of  vehicle at competitive prices
Audi, BMW, Citroen, Fiat, Ford, Kia, Honda, Hyundai, Jaguar, Landrover, Range Rover, 

Lexus, Mazda, Mercedes, MG, Mini, Mitsubishi, Nissan, Peugeot, Renault, Rover, Saab, 
Subaru, Seat, Skoda, Suzuki, Toyota, Vauxhall, Volvo, VW, all 4WD & Vans.

For further details without any obligation simply ring: 
Chris or Justyn on 01793 81488805

/2
1

04
/2

2

fa
ce

bo
ok

.co
m/simonhoskingcarpentry/

SIMON HOSKING
Carpentry & Joinery

Tel: 07734 771141 
Email: simonhosking5555@btinternet.com02

/2
2

There's nothing like growing and There's nothing like growing and 
eating your own fresh vegetables!eating your own fresh vegetables!
We have three allotments for rent in 
Church Path at very reasonable cost. 
Give us a ring on 770696 and come 
and see what's available.
Tony and Sheila Price

Would you like to grow your own?Would you like to grow your own?

05
/2

1

L O C K S M I T H

Email: lockmastersmobile@tiscali.co.uk
Tel: 01793 770476

Mob: 07860 742109

Advertise your business in this space
Email: 

advertising@purtonmagazine.co.uk
or visit www.purtonmagazine.co.uk/

advertisers/advertise-with-us/



Page 33

Purton Historical Society
On 25th March our Annual General Meeting made history for us, being 
the first one held by Zoom. The main item was to welcome Jean Belt 
as our new president. As Jean has been involved with the Society for almost fifty 
five years this seems appropriate so we wish her and the Society well under her 
guidance. All the committee members were re-elected, the only regret is that the 
museum’s curator has had to resign due to other commitments. We are very sorry 
to see Beth go and we thank her for all her hard work with the museum during the 
past five years.

The second part of the evening was a talk by David Nettleton, aided by Paul Dempsey, 
on the St Mary’s Church Renewal Project. As they said, it has taken a long time to 
come to fruition. Several organisations had to be consulted before anything could 
get started, not just the village but the church authorities, archaeologists, surveyors, 
etc. It was interesting to hear that some walls thought to be ancient were actually 
part of the Victorian renovations and that a window at the back of the church 
contains the oldest glass in the building. With the new lighting we are now able to 
get a clearer view of the medieval construction of the roof. Thank you David and 
Paul for sharing your knowledge and enthusiasm, you have certainly made us look 
forward to seeing the restored St Mary’s with the new facilities which make it an 
even more attractive and welcoming venue for worship and other events.  Perhaps 
we should have a guided tour later in the year.

Eve Booy

Future Programme – All meetings on Zoom

Thursday 22nd April 2021 at 7.30pm.
St Helena and its Airport - Howard Smith
Thursday 27th May 2021 at 7.30pm.
Lochs and Legends – Jacky Parker, with illustrations by Dawn Bannister
Of Lochs and Legends is a travel book that chronicles the tale of how two elderly 
ladies explored the Highlands of Scotland starting from Innerleithen and extending 
north into Sutherland at Cape Wrath. The areas travelled were from Stirling north 
to Loch Etive, Rannoch Moor, Glencoe, Argyll, the Great Glen Way, Cairngorms, 
Wester Ross, Ardnamurchan, Morvern, Moidart, the road to the Isles, Skye, Mull, 
Iona, the Small Isles and a final acknowledgement to Scotland’s legacy.

The delightful scenery is encapsulated in original artwork, while history and legends 
are uncovered through stories and verse as each area is unlocked and magically 
unfolds its setting and folklore.

If you are interested in joining the Zoom Meetings, please email Jim Mosley on 
j.mosley1@btinternet.com – visitors and new members are always welcome.



Page 34

Summer Events

There are two events already organised during the Summer months. Further details 
of meeting points etc. will be published in future magazines.

Friday 25th June 2021 at 7.00pm - Walk a Section of Purton Boundary with 
Joe Wright
Joe presented talks at our October and November 2020 meetings via zoom entitled 
‘A journey around the earliest known documented bounds of Purton village’. Joe 
has written the following details:

‘For the walk, I have in mind a flat route of 3 Miles / 5 km, across tarmac, gravel and 
dirt tracks – no stiles involved. Start and finish at Mouldon Hill Country Park, so 
there will be plenty of parking. Likely to be a leisurely 90 minutes of easy walking. 
It will cover a stretch of the Purton boundary that has existed from ancient to 
modern times, as well as forming part of the early Bradon Boundary’.

If you are interested in joining the walk please contact Marion Hobbs Tel: 01793 
770185 email: roy.marion@btinternet.com

Saturday 10th July 2021 at 2.00pm - A Visit to St Mary’s Church, Lydiard Park 
with Paul Gardner
Paul is Chair of St Mary’s Lydiard Tregoze Conservation Project and has written the 
following details:

‘By way of background, you may be aware that St Mary’s in Lydiard Park is one of 
the finest small churches in the country, further described as a rare example of an 
English Renaissance Church.

There has been over eleven hundred years of continual Christian worship on this 
site up to and including present day. St Mary’s has an amazing interior of treasures 
from all the centuries.

In October 2018 the National Lottery Heritage Fund awarded a major heritage grant 
to St Mary’s to restore the historic interiors. The main focus is the conservation of 
the extensive nationally important medieval wall paintings, identified by the Church 
of England as one of the 100 art works currently most in need of conservation in 
their 100 Church Treasures Appeal. The conservation work started in November 
2018 continuing through 2019 and into 2020 with completion of the medieval wall 
paintings and interiors by the end of September 2020.

The tour will also include the opening of the St John Triptych (painted by William 
Larkin Royal court portrait painter to James I).’

The charge for the tour will be £4.00 per person which will be donated to the 
church fund. If you are interested in joining the tour please contact Janet and Tony 
Neate.

Janet and Tony Neate, Secretary, email: tjneate57@mail.com Tel: 01793 770117 
www.purtonmuseumandhistoricalsociety.com



Page 35

Mini crossword
Here is the seventh in our little series of mini crosswords that are only designed 
to be a bit of fun during these days of lockdown. Again there are no prizes but the 
answers to April’s puzzle are 1) windows  2) tarts – or taste 3) method  4) twister  
5) dentist  6) stumped. This month’s clues are

1. (across) Residents (9)

2. (across) DIY machine (6)

3. (across) Visual machines (8)

4. (down)  Wide view (9)

5. (down) Grower (8)

6. (down) Activities (5)

Answers in the June issue and if any 
reader would like to create their own 
mini crossword we would be delighted 
to include it in a future issue of your 
magazine. Just to keep things consistent 
for the moment there should only be 
three words across and three down 
each with a maximum of 9 letters. 
As before we have taken many of the words from recent Purton Magazines and 
especially from the advertisements but, of course, dictionaries provide many more 
options. We aim for the clues to have a spread of difficulty to attract readers initially 
with the easier clues.

Shapes of empty boxes within an 11 x 11 box square, perhaps as a table in Word or 
in Excel software – or simply hand drawn and we will do the rest – contact details 
are on page 4 and on our website www.purtonmagazine.co.uk

1 4 5 6

2

3

Purton Museum News
Due to Covid restrictions the opening of the Museum has been rearranged to take 
place on Saturday 22nd May 2021 from 10.00am – 12.30pm. The Purton Cricket 
Club bi-centenary exhibition, organised by Joe Gardner, will continue to be on show. 
The opening will be in accordance with relevant Government guidance.

The Cricket bi-centenary exhibition will be on display until Saturday 26th June 2021.  
Following this a new exhibition about Purton Butchers and Farms will be on view.

Marion Hobbs
Chairman Tel: 01793 770185 email: roy.marion@btinternet.com

www.purtonmuseumandhistoricalsociety.com



Page 36

Royal Wootton Bassett Environmental Group
Wildflower lawns and verges

Our last meeting on Zoom was all about the benefits of wildflowers in our gardens, 
along our road verges and in our parks. After losing about 97% of our wildflower 
meadows since the 1950s, our native British flowers urgently need space to grow. 
Along with the loss of meadows, we have lost 76% of butterflies and 30% of moths 
and three of our native bumblebees are now extinct. Garden lawns and road verges 
are some of the few places left where wildflowers can thrive and in turn create food 
and habitats for insects, especially bees and butterflies.

Our guest speaker talked about the amazing range of our native wildflowers and how 
these support insects which in turn benefits birds, bats and small mammals.

Richard is a wildlife recorder and has worked with local councils to manage protected 
roadside verges, two of which are in Royal Wootton Bassett.

Ballard’s Ash is ‘Designated for supporting a species rich grassland’. It received its 
protected status because of three plants in particular – Soapwort, Crown Vetch, and 
Tall Broomrape. Bee Orchids have also been found on the verge along with Field 
Scabious and Wild Basil. The verge has changed a little over the years due to the 
construction works along the road. In fact the botany present is influenced by chalk 
spoil heaps left here from construction of the M4.

Bincknoll Lane is registered as unimproved rich damp grassland and it hosts many 
different species of grasses, sedges and rushes. It received protected status because 
of the presence of Adder’s-tongue fern which unfortunately, hasn’t been seen for a 
few years now since some development works. But there are also more common 
wildflowers like Ox-eye Daisies, Vetches, Cinquefoil and Meadow Cranesbill. These 
flowers are similar to those found at Morningside meadows nearby. Another common 



Page 37

plant is creeping thistle – not popular with people but 
loved by insects as it’s a very good source of nectar. 
Apparently it also has a pleasant scent – if you’re brave 
enough to put your nose near it! In total, 165 different 
plant species have been identified in this verge.

There are around fifty protected road verges in 
Wiltshire under a scheme that began in 1970. Each 
verge has an individual management plan designed 
to protect and enhance its flora and fauna. Wiltshire 
Council, their contractor Atkins and the Wiltshire 
and Swindon Biological Records Centre (WSBRC) 

work in partnership to protect and care for protected road verges. Each verge has 
a volunteer like Richard who checks on the condition of the verge and records 
the wildlife found there; each year these records are sent to WSBRC and Wiltshire 
Council to ensure the wildlife interest is maintained.

However, these protected verges are only a fraction of the total grass verges in 
Wiltshire. Most verges are managed by the Highways Team of Wiltshire Council. The 
aim of verge cutting is to keep them tidy and prevent plants damaging tarmac or 
causing a safety hazard on the roads. Wildflowers and biodiversity are not taken into 
consideration. Rural verges are cut once per year and urban verges nine times per 
year and the cuttings are left in place to rot down.

To manage grass verges for wildflowers and biodiversity, two factors need to be 
considered:

1. Cutting times – if done too soon, the flowers will not have time for seeds to 
ripen and drop into the soil. If not mown at all, the coarser grasses will eventually 
dominate and crowd out the more delicate flowers.

2. Soil fertility needs to be kept low to prevent coarse plants like hogweed and 
nettles taking over and out-competing a wider range of species. So it is essential 
that grass cuttings are removed after mowing, otherwise they will decompose 
into the soil and increase fertility.

It’s not easy for councils to change cutting regimes as different equipment is needed 
for cutting long grass and cutting all the county’s verges in a shorter space of time 
rather than  throughout the year presents challenges. Several councils have managed 
to make changes however, and they’ve reduced costs at the same time.

Dorset Council now manage several of their urban areas by taking away the 
grass clippings after cutting. This obviously involves transporting the cuttings to a 
composting centre but  they have been able to reduce the number of cuttings per 
year, in some cases from seven to just two. So they have reduced the number of 
journeys overall, saving money and carbon emissions. In rural areas they now only 
cut grass once per year and they transfer the cuttings from the verge to under the 
hedges.



Page 38

Dorset Council follow the guidelines of an organisation called Plantlife (www.
plantlife.org.uk), which also runs citizen science projects like ‘No Mow May’ and ‘The 
Great British Wildflower Hunt’ and they give advice on how to create a wildflower 
patch in your garden. If you’d like to try converting part (or all) of your lawn, this is 
how you do it:

First, cut your grass short early in the year and remove the clippings either to your 
compost heap or green waste bin. If your grass grows thick you might want to cut it 
again and remove clippings to reduce the fertility. Then don’t mow at all for the whole 
of May and possibly longer. If your lawn has not had fertiliser or chemicals added in 
recent years you might be surprised at what comes up. Wildflower seeds can last 
for years in the soil and there is often no need to sow any extra seeds. In fact, many 
bought seeds are annuals that give a good show but only for the first year, whereas 
seeds that are already in the soil are adapted to local conditions and more likely to 
last year on year.

If you do want to try reseeding, the Monty Don way is to scarify the grass thoroughly, 
after cutting, with a metal rake to expose the soil. Then sow your seeds thinly (follow 
instructions on packet) and tread them in by walking firmly and systematically over 
the area. Dryish weather is best for this! Make sure your seeds are native to the UK 
and from a reputable supplier. You can also plant plugs into your lawn – again use a 
good supplier. Every site is different, so for more information check out the Plantlife 
guide on their website.

You can also join the Citizen Science project ‘Every Flower Counts’ at the end of May. 
This simply involves measuring out a metre square patch on your lawn and counting 
the flowers – there’s an identification guide on the website. Your results will give you 
a ‘Nectar Score’ for your lawn.

The results from 2019 were:

• 495,676 individual flowers counted;
• 203 different species found, including orchids and other rarities such as meadow 

saxifrage, knotted clover and eyebright.
• The first ever National Nectar Score shows that:
• The average lawn produced 12 grams of nectar sugar per day, enough to support 

1,088 honeybees.
• When combined, all the lawns in the survey produced a whopping 23 kg of 

nectar sugar per day. That’s enough to support 2.1 million honeybees per day.

You can find out more about RWB Environment Group through our Facebook page, 
or if you don’t use computers, you can join their monthly zoom meetings using your 
phone. Please get in touch with me if you’d like to join the next meeting or if you 
need any more information about the groups or businesses I write about. 

Kate Robinson, email: purtonfarmshop@gmail.com 
Tel. 01793 772930 www.ecorwb.org



Page 39

 Grateful Thanks

I would like to give grateful thanks to all 
who gave cards and flowers on the death 
of my husband Chris. I have had lots of 
people offering help and comfort which 
made me realise the kindness of people 
around me. Chris was a lovely man who 
I shall miss terribly, he was well liked 
from the number of condolence cards I 
received, which was over 70.

Sleep tight my darling till we meet again.

Carole Gleed

 Chris Gleed

We were very sorry to hear of the 
passing of Chris Gleed and offer Carole 
and the family our thoughts and prayers. 
I was pleased to be able to call Chris 
a friend – he was always cheerful and 
interesting to talk to. When I was 
involved with the Cenotaph team Chris 
was a regular helper until his health 
deteriorated. He was the type of person 
who noticed what needed doing without 
being told and just went on and did it. He 
was always ready to help others in any 
way he could – Sheila tells me that the 
Silver Threads benefitted from his input.

Chris has been a great asset to Purton 
since he moved here from Wootton 

Bassett – their loss was certainly our 
gain. Sheila and I will miss him and his 
cheerful phone calls.

Tony Price

 Memories from the past

Reading the April magazine, with the 
reference to “Gardner’s Lardies’’ and the 
later reference to the closing of Brian 
Godwin’s shop, took me back to when I 
was demobbed from the R.A.F. (National 
Service).

I went to work for Brian’s father, Charlie, 
at the bakehouse in Church Street, part 
of the time in the bakehouse and the 
other part out on the rounds, delivering 
bread and cakes.

Besides making and baking bread, I also 
learned to make cakes and pastries, and, 
of course, lardies. In fact, I have often said 
to people “if I had a tanner for every 
lardy I made, I would be rich”!

The majority of them were made for 
Friday and Saturday delivery, and if you 
had, the week before, promised one to 
“Mrs. So-and-so” towards the end of the 
round, and you didn’t have one, you were 
in dead trouble! To digress slightly, this 
was where I Iearned to drive, instructed 
by Joe Rickets! 

Frank Strange

Purton Post Bag
The editors reserve the right not to publish letters received where 
space and content dictate. No correspondence can be accepted 
for publication without the proper name and address of the 
correspondent being supplied. However, these details may be 
withheld from publication if requested.



Page 40

Beneath the Wool
Another month and last month we had started lambing with the two early ones 
and now we are nearly finished with only two left to lamb. It’s been very busy this 
month and the long days are catching up with me. Finally the chickens are now out 
of their flockdown and they are roaming free in their run. We also welcomed six 
new additions, all of which are laying very well and, after a few fights for dominance, 
they are finally settling down. 

We had a very big moment on the farm when we finally got our own labels for our 
meat, kindly made by Heather at InTouch Design & Print. They really are fantastic 
and we are very pleased with the work Heather did and the quality of the labels we 
ended up with. On the subject of our meat, on the 22nd March we took four lambs 
to slaughter which all went very smoothly with very little stress. We take the lambs 
to Broomhalls, a family-run butchers in Eastington, which is on the other side of 
Stroud, close to the M5. The meat all came back on Good Friday and was delivered 
to the customers that afternoon, which we were all very pleased about. 

On the 21st March all the ewes came back to the farm and into the lambing shed 
ready for them to have their lambs. After a few days of waiting on constant checking, 
they finally got going on the 26th. Little Friend started the show, followed that 
evening by our resident pain, ‘the Habanero chilli’ (a.k.a. Long Tail – see November’s 
article for details of her antics!), who delivered an absolute monster of a lamb, which 
she managed all by herself. From then on it went fairly steady with them coming a 
few at a time until Easter Sunday where we had four sets of twins born. It all started 
with Hazel, one of the crazier ewes in the flock. Unfortunately she needed more 
assistance than we could give so the vet had to be called and, thanks to Gethin, she 
had a live set of twins.

With lambing coming to a close it’s been a very interesting year especially as it’s 
been the year of the ewe lamb. There have been far fewer ram lambs this year, which 
has been interesting. It actually became a bit of a joke with the daily comment of 
‘guess what it was?’. Nevertheless they are all doing very well. It just needs the 
weather to warm up and the grass to grow now and they will be away.

Finally the ewe lambs from last year are now up at College Farm, as I’m sure some 
readers will have seen. They are looking very well and they are certainly enjoying 
the grass up there. Next month I will update you all on the progress of the lambs. 

Michael Woodward, Rogers Farm, Purton



Page 41

Amherst
Landscaping & Tree Surgeons
• Professional tree surgeons
• Landscaping & Grounds maintenance
• All aspects of tree work
 by Qualified Staff from Surveys, Reports,
 Felling, Pruning, Planting
• Excavations & Clearance
• Hard and soft landscaping
• Driveways & Buildings - high pressure washing
• Weed Control
• Fencing
• Digger hire with operator, 1 - 13 ton
• Demolition with waste removed
• We sell topsoil & compost per ton, delivered

Telephone - 01793 772268
Mobile - 07921 856089
Greatfield, Swindon, SN4 8EQ
Fully insured, free estimates British Association of

Landscape Industries

Email - AmherstContractors@hotmail.co.uk

www.classicwindowswiltshire.co.uk

 A family business for over 30 years

WILLS & PROBATE
ESTATE TAX PLANNING
PROPERTY LAW
DIVORCE & FAMILY
PERSONAL INJURY
COMMERCIAL LAW
CLINICAL NEGLIGENCE
PRIVATE LITIGATION
DISPUTE RESOLUTION

YOUR GLOUCESTERSHIRE SOLICITORS

www.seriousinjury.expert

www.daveylaw.co.uk
01285 654875

@Davey_law

Active Movement Therapy
Stay active, move with ease, be pain free

Soft Tissue Therapy to treat aches &
pains leading to improved posture,

function, movement & wellbeing

Jenny 01793 759192 / 07896 027016
115 High Street, Cricklade

www.activemovementtherapy.co.uk 10
/2

1

12
/2

1

Appointments Mon - Fri: 9am- 6.30pm 
and Saturday: 9.30am - 12.30pm 

www.georgevetgroup.co.uk 
ONLINE REGISTRATION AVAILABLE  

Royal                                 
Wootton Bassett   

01793 852458  

Join our Health Club for 
savings and benefits 



Page 42

The other side of the gate
The cows have now been out for a few weeks. The ground has been dry enough but 
the ground temperature is still too cold to allow the accelerated growth we need 
to implement the rotational grazing plan. So far they’ve cleared four fields when they 
should only have covered two! I’ve been praying to the wind and sun gods for their 
help… I don’t think the message is getting through! 

Calving so far has gone well. To date we have a good clutch of ten replacement 
heifers for two years time. Brownie produced twin Brown Swiss babies whom we’ve 
named Bread and Butter. They’re big babies but to the detriment of their mother. 
She is very thin and not producing enough milk for both, but is eating well. We’ve 
given her an injection of multivitamin and a steroid to increase her metabolic rate. 
This should allow for increased weight gain and milk production. Butter has found 
Soupy’s teats are agreeable, so has adopted her as top up teats. 

Soupy had a Brown Swiss baby we’ve called Spoon, Ellie’s calf is a Fleckvieh/Jersey 
called Elsa, Toffee’s calf we called Tiffin, another Brown Swiss. Parsley’s calf is called 
Peppa, also a Brown Swiss and Maddie had a Jersey called Mocha. 

Not all was good though. Little Pinky had a dead calf. She looked sad and was self 
isolating from the herd for about a week. I knew something wasn’t right with her 
so checked her out. Nothing obvious but I’m guessing the calf was not well. The calf 
hadn’t been dead long when she started to push it out. It’s eyes were cloudy but he 
wasn’t blown up. 



Page 43

A week on and she is still returning to the place she had it. I’m giving her some 
herbal remedies to aid grieving. She’ll get over it in time.

Part of our high welfare standard is disease control. Bovine Viral Diarrhoea (BVD) 
is a virus that can seriously affect cow fertility. Every calf that will have a milking 
career has a sample of tissue taken during the ear tagging process. That gets analysed 
and a report is produced stating whether the sample was positive or negative for 
antibodies. Anything positive would not be bred from in the future. It takes a few 
years but it’s possible to eradicate it from the herd. At the moment we haven’t found 
any positives. We do have a few more to test so fingers crossed.

Matthew and Brian Scott have completed fencing three of our fields. They look 
great and I’m hopeful that it’s good enough to keep the Brown Swiss in. It will be, of 
course. They’ll be back in a few months to do some more fields. By the end of the 
year the farm should be completely fenced and cows secure in every field. 

Another part of our bio security is separating our cows from our neighbours cows. 
Bovine tuberculosis can be transferred between animals over a hedge when they 
touch noses so we are putting a gap between them. This means the footpaths will be 
cow free! I know we have a few walkers that are scared of entering fields with cows 
in. They’ll no longer need to fear a walk across our fields. 

Luke has been busy preparing one of the fields for grass seed. That was planted by 
the contractors during the first week of April. As soon as the soil warms it will start 
to grow very fast. The grass seed we chose was Westerwolds. It’s a short term but 
extremely fast growing grass. We should get a few cuts from it this year and then it’ll 
go into a herbal ley next year.

Jonathan Cook



Page 44

Returning home 
one evening Nigel 
said, “I found this 

in a charity shop today 
and bought it as I know 
that you like reading 
biographies. Cover is a 
bit off putting but you 
could give it a go.”

The cover certainly was 
rather off-putting and it 
lay on the shelf for quite 
a while until one day 
when idly thinking what 
to read next I decided 
to give it a go. Once I 
started I couldn’t put it down.  

The preface pretty much sums it up. 
“This is a brave book. It is a record of 
a woman’s courage and devotion in a 
hostile land. It is the story of a refined 
and sensitive girl who found happiness 
the hard way and triumphed over 
conditions that would have driven most 
women to distraction.”

In addition to this it 
paints a vivid picture 
of life in the Yukon and 
Dawson City in the early 
1900s, at the very end of 
the Klondike Goldrush, 
and the characters who 
inhabited it.

In 1907 Laura Berton 
lived in Toronto, one 
of three sisters with a 
journalist Quaker father, 
living the life of a typical 
Edwardian young lady. 
Then she was offered 
a job as a kindergarten 

teacher in Dawson City at four times 
her current salary. That was enough, 
despite her father’s protestations of ‘the 
whole thing being absurd’ she decided 
to go for a year and ended up staying 
for 25 years.

The book is an account of her life there 
in her own words. All her life she felt 
that she had a book inside her and 

A book I will 
always remember 

A record of a woman’s 
courage and devotion 

in a hostile land

Have you read a book that you will always 
remember, either recently or many years ago, 
serious or funny, fact or fiction? Each month 
we are publishing a review of a book that has 
meant a lot to a particular reader, especially 
the reason why it was so memorable. Purton 
Magazine readers are encouraged to send 
in a personal review of their favourite book; 
it need not be very long. As usual, the copy 
deadline is the 10th of the preceding month 
and our contact details are on Page 4.

I Married the Klondike by Laura Berton



Page 45

spent years working on a novel only to 
have rejection after rejection from the 
publishers that she approached. Only 
in her later years did she take up a 
suggestion to write about the time she 
lived in the North at the end of the Gold 
Rush. She didn’t feel that anyone would 
be interested, but how wrong she was. It 
became a Canadian bestseller; serialised, 
televised and a set book for children at 
school.

A surprised Laura Berton enjoyed the 
fame it brought her in her twilight years. 
Her son grew up to become a famous 
Canadian writer and broadcaster, often 
drawing on his unusual childhood in the 
frozen North.

So fascinated by these accounts of Laura 
Berton’s life, we actually managed to 
visit Dawson City some years later and 
find her house which is now used as a 
writers’ retreat.

Another strange twist in this story 
is that many years ago after giving a 
short talk about this book at a Purton 

Historical Society Meeting, a lady who 
lived in Station Road approached me 
to say that a relative of hers had been 
on The Princess Sophia. The ship is 
mentioned in the book and it sank with 
350 Northerners after leaving Dawson 
in 1918 and the city never really 
recovered. She lent me her book which 
was an account of this disaster.

How about that for coincidence! This 
book also reminded me of the saying 
“never judge a book by its cover”!

This book is Canadian and now out of 
print but can be acquired online second  
hand. Another book worth reading is 
The Best of Robert Service. The poet 
was a neighbour of Laura Berton for a 
few years and his poetry captures the 
essence of a time long passed and the 
people who often gave up all in the hunt 
for GOLD. I have just read it again and 
enjoyed it just as much as I did when I 
first encountered it. I hope you do too. 

Audrey Manfield



Page 46

FREE LEVEL ACCESS PARKING AT ALL STORES
www.thehearingandmobilitystore.co.uk

The Mobility Store
7 Clive Parade
Cricklade Road,
Swindon SN2 1AJ
01793 701313
swindon@thehearingand
mobilitystore.co.uk

THE MARLBOROUGH
MOBILITY STORE
56 George Lane,
Marlborough SN8 4BY
01672 511550
wiltshiremobility@mail.com

THE WROUGHTON
MOBILITY STORE
Unit 1, The Forge
4-6 Devizes Road
Wroughton SN4 0RZ
01793 815083
wroughtonmobility@mail.com

THE BOURTON ON THE 
WATER MOBILITY STORE
Lansdowne
Bourton on the Water GL54 2AR
01451 810088
bourtonmobility@mail.com

Shoes and slipper
Footcare appointments

Rise and recline furniture
Adjustable beds

Mobility scooters
Mobility scooter repairs

• Large range of Mobility Aids • PPE
• Hire services • Wheelchairs • Stairlifts 

MAKE LIFE EASIER

FREE HEARING HEALTH CHECK

NEW
ADDRESS

06
/2

1

COMPLETE BUILDING 
ROOFING & BUILDING

Services

info@completebuilding-services.co.uk
www.completebuilding-services.co.uk

01793 239742

15 Shaftesbury Centre, Swindon SN2 2AZ

FULLY INSURED
WORK

GUARANTEED
FREE SCAFFOLDING

• ROOF REPAIRS • NEW ROOFS 
• RE-FELT & BATTEN • FLAT ROOF 
  epdm RUBBER / FIBREGLASS / FELT
• ALL CHIMNEY WORK 
• RE-BED RIDGE & HIP TILES
• DRY RIDGE & DRY VERGE SYSTEM
• LEAD WORK • EMERGENCY REPAIRS
• UPVC FASCIA • SOFFITS • GUTTERING
• GUTTER CLEANING • ROOF CLEANING
• MOSS REMOVAL • MINOR REPAIRS 
• LEAK INVESTIGATION

05
/2

1



Page 47

Purton Tennis Club
With the easing of lockdown we are now able 
to use the courts again! The first week was 
wonderful, with lovely weather, the second 
week however, was freezing and we had snow! Never mind, the summer is coming! 
Our thanks go to the volunteers who generously gave their time in order to make 
the courts safe to play on.

Due to the Coronavirus disruptions, we are offering a special membership rate for 
adults this year. If you are thinking about playing tennis, please contact our membership 
secretary, Michelle Hay, by email (thehays16@gmail.com) and she will be happy to let 
you have all the details. Members can benefit from unlimited court access, play on club 
nights, take part in club competitions and also play in the Swindon & District League.

Our junior members can attend the club sessions, run by Nicola Gardner throughout 
the summer at no extra cost; they start on Saturday 24th April at 10 a.m. For more 
details contact Nicola on 01793 770681.

However, if you are new to tennis, or perhaps only able to play occasionally, you might 
be interested in booking a court by the hour. This is an easy way to try tennis and of 
course, being outside, it is fairly easy to abide by Covid restrictions.

Tennis is a great, sociable game that can be played by people of all ages and abilities. 
It is a good way of keeping fit, making friends and enjoying the great outdoors. Why 
not give it a go?

Janet Saunders (secretary) janetcsaunders@gmail.com

Purton Bowls Club
Our season is finally underway, albeit a little different to normal due to the current 
Covid restrictions. We are hoping for good weather throughout the season so that we 
can make the most of being allowed to play once again.

Bowls England are encouraging all clubs throughout the country to join in with their 
‘Big Bowls Weekend’ from the 28th to 31st May. Purton Bowls Club are keen to 
encourage as many people as possible to come along and have a go and will be open 
on Saturday 29th May from 10am until 4pm. All you will need is a flat pair of footwear, 
everything else will be provided. It’s a sport in which all the family can participate so 
why not give it a go? Tea and cakes will be available too. The Bowls Club is located at 
the Village Centre.

League matches have been cancelled until the end of June along with club friendlies, 
however in the meantime we will be running a singles and pairs interclub competition 
as well as having the green available for roll ups. We are also hoping to run coaching 
sessions on a Friday evening. We have strict Covid guidelines in place to ensure 
everyone's safety at all times. If you are interested or would like any further 
information then please contact me.

Alison, Tel: 01793 770015.



Page 48

News from The Cedars
Going nowhere fast!

No joyful trips out to the seaside, museums or gardens 
have happened for over a year and I think it will be some time before we are able 
to resume such activities with our residents. So, like many of us who have spent 
long days stuck indoors, we are trying to make our home and garden areas enticing 
and comfortable for all. Consequently, our management team has organised some 
beautiful wall art and new furniture to be delivered. And a huge thank you to our 
head of maintenance, as it is now adorning the walls and halls of Cedars.  It all looks 
amazing and has really lifted the feel of our home. Our spruced-up garden room 
along with some new raised planters are also making the garden more inviting. 
Sadly, I’m no gardener, so planting the right flowers and keeping weeds at bay is a 
challenge, especially as many residents are physically unable to help. Although some 
are not averse to playing foreperson. Quite a few have expressed their opinion on 
what I should be doing!  We do have a glorious display of daffodils though, which has 
encouraged some residents to come outside and enjoy a bit of fresh air.

Hopeful times are coming though

Things are opening with people being able to see friends and relatives again, signalling 
that we are in more hopeful times. Gyms and hairdressers can soon start to operate 
again, however, our lucky residents haven’t missed out here. Because at Cedars one 
of our carers is a qualified hairdresser, and I’m a qualified seated exercise teacher. 
So, our residents have had their own personal trainer and hairdresser keeping them 
moving and looking beautifully groomed and dare I say, looking far better than me 
right now! Anyway, I’m sure many of us are looking forward to getting our bodies 
back in shape and our shaggy locks tamed ready for some summer fun.

Seasons in the sun

Although the promise of summery weather is coming, just getting out into the 
garden is proving very elusive with our unpredictable weather. That said we are 
making the most of all the special days during each month. Mothering Sunday was 
celebrated by decorating the dining area with flowers, floral napkins and having a 
special Sunday lunch. Some families organised a window wave, had flowers delivered, 
and arranged indoor visits. We’ve also enjoyed a Hot Cross Buns coffee morning 
and an Easter special Sunday lunch, followed by Easter Eggs being handed out by 
the Easter Bunny. Many thanks to Chris for dressing up in a very hot fluffy bunny 
costume! So as this strange year continues, we will be marking the changing seasons 
with different events and activities some of which will hopefully take us outside into 
some warmer sunshine.

As things continue to open, please stay safe and well. And as always if you have ideas 
for, or offers of help with, activities do let us know. Please Email: j.pitcher@osjct.
co.uk. 



Page 49

Specialist in PVCU windows, doors,
patio doors, bi-folding doors

and conservatories.
White, Woodgrain, Woodgrain on white

or Coloured.

For a free quotation please call:
Jon Usher  01793 770596
Email: jonschanges@btInternet.com
Over 25 years experience
10 College Road, Purton, Swindon SN5 4AR

Changes
Jon’s

B. J. BROAD
Your Local Watch and Clockmaker

ESTABLISHED 1960
9 Vasterne Close,  Purton

Tel: 01793 771667
Watch and Clock Sales and Repairs

Battery Fitting
Free collection and delivery service

Call us today on: 01793 232546 or email: enquiries@dwdunn.co.uk
web: dwdunn.co.uk

Radiators/towel rails

Power-flushing

Upgrades

General Plumbing

Cookers & Fires

AGA/Rayburn

Gas, LPG and Oil boilers

Air-conditioning

Air-source Heat pumps

Bathrooms & Showers

03
/2

2

Experienced, trustworthy and 
reliable year-round general garden 

maintenance service.
• Lawns regularly mown and edged
• Soil tilled and weed removal
• Border, shrub and hedge maintenance
• Garden fencing treatment
• Public liability insured
• Competitive pricing
• Social distancing compliant

If I can help you maintain your garden
then please get in touch. I have a growing 
customer base in Purton, where I grew up.

Tel: Ian 07519 413963
Email: sweetleafgm@gmail.com07

/2
1

03
/2

2

Cotswold Tree Surgeons
Qualified tree care specialists.   Established in 1979

For the best in tree care
• Pruning  • Hedges  • Planting Schemes  • Care of veteran trees

• Dangerous trees removed  • Advice and surveys  • Maintenance contracts
• Domestic tree work  • All our wood chip is recycled

Tel Keith Mills 01793 771742     www.cotswoldtreesurgeons.co.uk

WHO can you trust to fix your washing machine quickly?

D&M SERVICES
Established 1975

 42 years experience
 Small family business
 Same day - next day service
 Free telephone quotations
 All work guaranteed

DIY Parts Service

SWINDON 01793 613079
121 Upham Road, Old Walcot, Swindon SN3 1DP

Repairs & Servicing to all
leading makes of
Washing Machines &
Tumble Driers including
Hoover, Hotpoint

Full range of Hotpoint/Bosch washing
machines at Superstore Prices.

Free delivery, installation &
removal of old machine.

Call Now to compare our Prices

No VAT

• Cirencester  • T
etbury

• Faringdon  • Swindon

• Purton  • Cricklade

• Malmesbury  • Marlborough

HOTPOINT

Greg & Vicki would like to welcome you to

The Bell Inn
Purton Stoke

Serving food:
Tues - Sat 12-2pm & 6-9pm

Sunday 12-3pm
Bank Holiday Mondays 12-2pm

01793 770434    www.bellinnpurtonstoke.com

8 Station Road, Purton
COMPTON WELDING   est. 1969

STEEL FABRICATIONS
GATES & RAILINGS
JULIETTE BALCONIES

WROUGHT IRONWORK
FIRE ESCAPES
SITE WELDING ETC.

TEL (01793) 770742

email: info@comptonwelding.co.uk
www.comptonwelding.co.uk

03
/2

2

LOGS by SOUTHERN FORESTRY
Seasoned logs for open fires and wood burning stoves.

Supplied loose, in nets and dumpy bags.
1 cu m £90

1½ cu m £130
2 cu m £170

Call Keith Mills
01793 771742



Page 50

&PC Doctor Dan
115 High Street, Cricklade

Tel: 01793 759192   Mob: 07890 377517

Home & Business Computing

Free pick-up and drop-off service
Purchasing advice, setup and installation
Secure wireless and home networking
Share files, photos, music and printers
Virus and spyware detection and removal
Training to meet your specific needs
Hardware/ software repairs and upgrades
Improve PC performance and reliability
Create backups to protect key information
Consultancy and managed service options

20 years IT experience @Intel Corporation
www.pcdoctor-dan.co.uk

1 cu. m £85 / 1½ cu. m £120
2 cu. m £150

David Hodges
Plumbing and Heating

Oil Boiler Installation, Commissioning, Servicing
Bathrooms, En-suites, Radiators, Towel Rails
 Taps, Ball Valves, Loft Tanks, Kitchen Sinks
Outside Taps, Hot Water Cylinders & More

Please call for a free estimate
or advice

07747 672102
email:  david-hodges@live.co.uk

Established 1999
_______________________________________________________

Curtains  -  Pelmets  -  Blinds
Cushions  -  Accessories  -  Covers

Fabrics  -  Trimmings  -  Linings
Poles  -  Rails  -  Tracks

11
/2

1

12
/2

1

3030

dkhaines68@gmail.comdkhaines68@gmail.com

We welcome submissions for publication in the next edition of Purton Magazine 
from the local community and from readers further afield. Copy deadline is the 
10th of each month. Please email mail@purtonmagazine.co.uk



Page 51

&PC Doctor Dan
115 High Street, Cricklade

Tel: 01793 759192   Mob: 07890 377517

Home & Business Computing

Free pick-up and drop-off service
Purchasing advice, setup and installation
Secure wireless and home networking
Share files, photos, music and printers
Virus and spyware detection and removal
Training to meet your specific needs
Hardware/ software repairs and upgrades
Improve PC performance and reliability
Create backups to protect key information
Consultancy and managed service options

20 years IT experience @Intel Corporation
www.pcdoctor-dan.co.uk

1 cu. m £85 / 1½ cu. m £120
2 cu. m £150

David Hodges
Plumbing and Heating

Oil Boiler Installation, Commissioning, Servicing
Bathrooms, En-suites, Radiators, Towel Rails
 Taps, Ball Valves, Loft Tanks, Kitchen Sinks
Outside Taps, Hot Water Cylinders & More

Please call for a free estimate
or advice

07747 672102
email:  david-hodges@live.co.uk

Established 1999
_______________________________________________________

Curtains  -  Pelmets  -  Blinds
Cushions  -  Accessories  -  Covers

Fabrics  -  Trimmings  -  Linings
Poles  -  Rails  -  Tracks

Cricklade Band
The report that follows is how the The Cricklade Band have made known some 
welcome, and unexpected, news. It’s also important to share this with the People of 
Purton too – as part of the band’s ‘community’ exactly the same sentiments apply 
– thank you all!

GOOD NEWS! – It was announced at Cricklade’s Annual Town Meeting on Tuesday 
16 March that The Cricklade Band had been nominated for, and received, the 
Cricklade Community Group of the Year Award 2021.

The news came as a complete surprise to everyone in the band, it's not something 
we anticipated, expected or even thought about. All that we wanted to do was what 
we've always done – keep the music going! It's all a bit humbling really!

We are of course very pleased that Mr and Mrs Heard made the effort to nominate 
the band. We sincerely thank them and Cricklade Town Council for the recognition 
and honour of the award. Part of the citation mentions the commitment and 
determination of the band to lift the spirits of the town with Christmas carols 
playing during unprecedented times.

The Band Management Team had several meetings to decide on a way to do it that 
we hoped might continue to appeal to everybody in the town while coping with 
the Covid-19 safety guidance. Of paramount consideration was the safety of our 
musicians and the stringent distancing and protective measures we imposed on 
ourselves.

In the event, although we didn’t knock on doors, people came to their doors, 
applauded us and cheered, joined us at a distance, photographed us, videoed us 
and welcomed us as ever; we also received many touching messages of thanks and 
encouragement.

It’s fitting that the People of Cricklade were also honoured with the Council’s 2021 
Community Award – it’s a tribute to the fortitude of the whole community of 
Cricklade. In truth, as much as we wanted to keep the music going, we couldn’t have 
done it without the support of you all!

For more information about Cedars care home please contact V.Wallis@osjct.co.uk. 

P.S. You may have seen from our banners outside Cedars advertising various job 
vacancies. I thought I’d highlight this one as it’s relevant to the article.
Job: Activities Coordinator – 24 hours per week The Cedars, Purton £9.28 per 
hour – pay rate applicable from 1st April – just email v.wallis@osjct.co.uk or 
Am.Thorne@osjct.co.uk to find out more. Or go to https://www.carehome.co.uk  
Activities Coordinator Salary: £9.28 per hour. Hours: Part Time. Job Reference: 
20876/85364 and apply through this portal.

Thank you and best wishes, Cedars Activities team



Page 52

Mad March Hare Continues to raise vital funds for 
Breast Cancer Now despite lockdown
Mad March Hare organisers have announced that despite having to run the event 
virtually this year due to Covid 19, over £3000 has been raised so far for Breast 
Cancer Now during this, the event’s 14th year! 

Despite all the challenges this year the event saw over 300 walkers and runners 
taking part, including over 70 children completing the activity trail in Lydiard Park 
organised by Days Out for Kids Swindon. Some adventurous people even completed 
their 5k or 10k in fancy dress, with family or socially distanced with friends. People 
of all ages from 2 to 92 took part, from across Swindon, in Ipswich and Bristol and as 
far away as Australia. We cannot thank all of these people enough for the wonderful 
support and fundraising; nothing stopped them.  

Members of the team made sure every entrant received a medal and thanks to 
donations from two local retailers, youngsters taking part also received an Easter 
Egg.

Team member Eunice Salmon said “Big thanks to the good-hearted people of 
Swindon and beyond for rising to the challenge and continuing to support us despite 
the lockdown.”

Participants have been sharing their pictures via our Facebook page and it has been 
wonderful to see families taking part in activities together. The Mad March Hare has 
always been a community event for all and despite not being able to see crowds of 
people taking part at once, it has been a fantastic month.

The date of the 15th Mad March Hare in 2022 is yet to be confirmed but we will 
be back.  

Look out for fundraising events coming up later in the year.

In the meantime, if you are interested in volunteering, donating or finding out more, 
do contact the team on info@madmarchhare.org.uk, telephone 0845 680 8064.

Calling all Bingo Players!
Lockdown is over but we are not back to ‘normal’

We hope the Jenner Hall will reopen in the next few months and we are looking for 
lots of new members to come and join our friendly group of players on Wednesday 
afternoons. I know some of our regulars can’t wait to come back, but we have to wait 
until Matt Hancock announces when halls can re-open.

The Hall opens for Bingo at 1.30pm every Wednesday afternoon and we finish around 
3.30 to 3.45 p.m. Tea and biscuits are served half way through the afternoon and for 
birthdays we usually have cake as a treat. If you have any questions please feel free to 
call me on 07801 952027.

Vicky McIntosh, Treasurer



Page 53

 ROUTINE & COSMETIC
DENTISTRY

 CONVENTIONAL & INVISIBLE
BRACES

 SMILE MAKEOVERS
 DENTURE WORK
 EASY PAYMENT OPTIONS

AVAILABLE
Nigel Masters BDS DPDS

1 Church Street, Purton, Swindon, SN5 4DS
Tel: 01793 770532

csdental@btInternet.com
www.csdental.co.uk

A PERSONAL, FRIENDLY &
CARING SERVICE

06
/2

1
05

/2
1



Page 54

Index to Advertisers
Please mention Purton Magazine when contacting advertisers

Amherst Contractors . 41
Aspen Fencing 
Services .......................... 22
Awdry, Bailey & Douglas 
Solicitors ...........................2
Basket Case 
hanging baskets ............. 25
Bell Inn, Purton Stoke .....8
Booth & Son Welding .. 18
Brush Strokes. ............... 13
Building land wanted.... 13
Butcher’s Electrical 
Services & Technology ....2
Caring Hands (Wiltshire) 
care home ...................... 55
Casa Colina 
holiday villa .................... 13
Chimney Mechanics 
(Sweep etc) .......................8
Church Path 
allotments ...................... 32
Church Street 
Dentist ............................ 53
Complete Building 
Services .......................... 46
Compton Welding ........ 22
Connect 2 ...................... 53
Cotswold Tree 
Surgeons ......................... 49
Cricklade Osteopathic 
Health Practice ................2
Cricklade School 
of Motoring ................... 22
Crimestoppers .............. 50
D&M Services 
washing machines ......... 22

Davey Law, solicitors ... 18
Dora’s Dairy .....................7
DS Plumbing 
& Heating ....................... 22
DW Dunn Ltd, 
plumbing & heating ...... 18
Ekins & Co 
Accountancy & Tax ...... 13
Forrester Sylvester 
Mackett Solicitors .... back
George 
Veterinary Group ......... 41
Gloucestershire 
water softeners ........ back
Gogglebox TV repair ......7
Goldborough Garden 
Machinery ...................... 25
Gough Construction ......8
Haines Fencing 
& Landscaping ............... 50
Haskins Garage ............. 32
Hulbert & Woodall 
Print ................................. 26
In Touch Design 
& Print ............................ 17
Jon’s Changes PVCu 
windows etc .................. 49
Learning Curve 
Day Nursery .................. 55
Lendology CIC .................8
Lockmasters Mobile  ... 32
Lydiard Stump 
Removal .......................... 55
M Lawrence 
Electrician....................... 25

Maharajah Indian 
Restaurant .................. back
Mark Manning builder ....8
Mary New music 
tuition ............................. 13
Matthew Scott 
Landscape Services .........7
Mobility Store ............... 46
Morris Owen chartered 
accountants.................... 26
MyWilts 
reporting App ................ 41
NWDS Pest Control ... 17
Oaksview Tree & Garden 
Services .......................... 53
Paul Thrush Plumbing 
& Maintenance .............. 17
PC Dr Dan 
Computing ..................... 50
Pips Community Cafe ....8
Purton Farm Shop ........ 26
Purton Vets .......................7
Purton Village Hall ........ 18
Purton War Memorial & 
Village Centre Charity 17
Red House Club ........... 17
Simon Hosking 
carpentry ........................ 32
Southern Forestry 
Logs ................................. 49
Sweetleaf garden 
maintenance .................. 49
Total Lifestyle Coaching .7
Windowology ..................7



Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

o Complete Inspection, Testing and Certification service
(eg landlord inspection reports).

o All domestic jobs Part P compliant and covered
by a 6 year insurance backed guarantee.

o Portable Appliance (PAT) Testing service.
o Home Automation Systems - Turn on your lights

or heating by text.
o Voltage Optimisation solutions –

Save up to 10% of your electricity bill
o Telecommunications and Data Networks.

Tel: (01793) 771167
Mobile: 07795 832087

www.butcherselectrical.co.uk
Domestic, Commercial, Agricultural
and Equine Electrical Contractors

Tel: 01793 770253 or 770998
www.themaharajah.co.uk

Email: khalique@themaharajah.co.uk

6 High Street, Purton, Nr Swindon,
Wiltshire SN5 4AA

Gold Award Winner
Eat Out Eat Well

Open all week: 5.30pm - 11.30pm
Lunch: Sun 12.00pm - 2.30pm

Purton’s Indian Restaurant
with Take-Away Service

Tel: 01793 771 720

12
/2

1

01
/2

2
08

/2
1

Tel: 01793 772777 Tel: 01793 772777 
 or 07742 796766 or 07742 796766
Email: vfcaringhands@live.co.uk Email: vfcaringhands@live.co.uk 

Situated in the beautiful Braydon Situated in the beautiful Braydon 
countryside, Caring Hands countryside, Caring Hands 

(Wiltshire) provides residential (Wiltshire) provides residential 
care and pre-bookable respite care and pre-bookable respite 

care in our homely environment care in our homely environment 
on a working farm.on a working farm.

We currently have beds available

Do you, a friend or family member need Caring Hands?Do you, a friend or family member need Caring Hands?
We provide a high level of support for each of 
our clients, with flexible care, participation in 
community life and a personalised service.
We can accommodate a diverse range of 
individuals, and all of our facilities are 
completely wheelchair accessible.
We offer an on-site sitting service to give 
continual support to careers in the community.
Registered with the Care Quality Commission.



Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

Guaranteed
Position
do not move

o Complete Inspection, Testing and Certification service
(eg landlord inspection reports).

o All domestic jobs Part P compliant and covered
by a 6 year insurance backed guarantee.

o Portable Appliance (PAT) Testing service.
o Home Automation Systems - Turn on your lights

or heating by text.
o Voltage Optimisation solutions –

Save up to 10% of your electricity bill
o Telecommunications and Data Networks.

Tel: (01793) 771167
Mobile: 07795 832087

www.butcherselectrical.co.uk
Domestic, Commercial, Agricultural
and Equine Electrical Contractors

Tel: 01793 770253 or 770998
www.themaharajah.co.uk

Email: khalique@themaharajah.co.uk

6 High Street, Purton, Nr Swindon,
Wiltshire SN5 4AA

Gold Award Winner
Eat Out Eat Well

Open all week: 5.30pm - 11.30pm
Lunch: Sun 12.00pm - 2.30pm

Purton’s Indian Restaurant
with Take-Away Service

ROYAL GEORGE

27 Pavenhill, Purton  Tel: 01793 978 180
email: info@royalgeorgepurton.co.uk

Food:
Mon - Sat     12 - 3pm
             and 6 - 9pm

Sundays  3 - 5pm  bookings only

Pub Quiz:  Every Sunday at 7.30pm
Bottle Draw every Monday - 9.30pm
Poker Night every Tuesday - 8.30pm

07
/2

1

Shiny taps & scale free kettle

No more clogged showerheads

BANISH LIMESCALE
FOREVER!

with an award-winning Kinetico Water Softener

call 01285 770002 or visit 
www.gloucestershire-softeners.com

Gloucestershire
Softeners

Gloucestershire
Softeners

“Part of DW Dunn Ltd -Plumbing &Heating”

�

    APPROVED 2020
WINNER
2018

Best Plumbing or Drainage 
Product

Applies to Premier Compact Water Softener

2789_Gloucestershire-TrainAdvert_PRINT.indd   12789_Gloucestershire-TrainAdvert_PRINT.indd   1 04/02/2020   14:2304/02/2020   14:23

02
/2

2
07

/2
1


